CATARDGU L

OF

Washinglon and Lee University

LEXINGTON, VIRGINIA,

FOR THE

YEAR ENDING JUNE, 1883.

LYNCHBURG, VA.:
J. P. BELL & Co., STEAM PowgR PRINTERS.
1883.




Son

Th
UN1v
a sch
in 17
Avat

In
Acal
him
Servi
ditio:
tion
chan,
INGT

In
325 (

840,

@i

cinne
80rsh

In
INGT
lame

In
in th
the |
Ler

In
prop



Some Items in the History of the University.

The charter of what is now known as WASHINGTON AND LEE
UNIVERSITY was first granted, in 1782, to LiBErTY HALL ACADEMY,
a school established by the early settlers of the Valley of Virginia
in 1749, and which until the Revolationary War was called THE
AvcusTA ACADEMY.

In 1796, General Washington bestowed upon LieerTy HALL
AcapEMY James River Company stock, valued at $50,000, voted to
him by the Commonwealth of Virginia in acknowledgment of his
services in the Revolution, but accepted by him on the express con-
dition that he should be permitted to endow therewith some instita-
tion of learning. The name, L1BERTY HALL ACADEMY, was then
changed to WASHINGTON Acapemy, and this, in 1813, to WasH-
1NGTON COLLEGE.

In 1803, the Institution received the further endowment of
$25,000 from the Society of the Cincinnati, and in 1826 a gift of

$40,000 from John Robinson, a soldier under Washington. In honor
" of these munificent benefactions, the Trustees established the ** Cin-
cinnati Professorship of Mathematics,” and the “ Robinson Profes-
sorship of Chemistry.”

In 1865, General Robert E. Lee accepted the Presidency of WasH-
1NaToN COLLEGE, a position which he held for five years, until his
lamented death in 1870.

In 1871, General G. W. Custis Lee succeeded his illustrious father: -
in the Presidential Chair, and the Legislature of Virginia changed
the name of the Institution to its present title—WASHINGTON AND
Lee UNIVERSITY.

In addition to the munificent gifts just mentioned, it is deemed
proper to note more recent contributions to the funds of the Institu-




4 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVEESITY.

tion. The names, however, can be here inserted of those only
whose contributions exceed or approximate $5,000.

Hox. Oxrus H. McCORMICK, New YorK..i..ccoies sorernunanecsninans $20,500
MR. WARREN NEWCOMB, New York......cocvmvveeseiirianiiinnniicinnn 10,000
MR. W. W. CorCORAN, Washington City........cccoereusereieianeneee 30,000

Cor. TromAas A. Scorr, Philadelphia
Mg. R. H. Bayry, New Orleans, (a bequest, of which one-fourth
has already been realized)......cooveveeerneriiniiiiiiieniiieiinnin 70,000

Hox. GroraE PEABODY, London, the proceeds of a large claim on the State
of Virginia.

Mzr. RaraMELL WiLsox, of Philadelphia, a large and valuable library of
scientific and literary works, estimated at $6,000 to $8,000.

Mg. Lewrs Brooks, of Rochester, N. Y., for the Museum, and its arrange-
ment, as particularly described elsewhere in this Catalogue, sums aggregating
$25,000.

Dr. W. N. MeRCER, New Orleans, one thousand volumes of select and espe-
cially valuable Books, and several Oil Paintings of great historical interest.

To Mgs. M. J. Yousg, of Houston, and other ladies of Texas, the Univer-
sity is indebted for a large and costly Organ for the Lee Memorial Chapel.

Mz. H. . Housrox, of Philadelphia, has given the sum of $7,000, the in-
terest on which is applied to the support of the Howard Houston Fellowship.

Mg. F. O. FrExcH, of New York, has established a Scholarship, yielding
annually $300, for the benefit of undergraduates.

Mr. Jaxes WiLsox, of New York, has likewise established a Scholarship,
yielding annually $300, for the benefit of students in the Department of
Chemistry and Geology.

During the present session has been completed the “Newcomb Hall,” erected,
at the cost of $20,000, by Mgs. JosePHINE LoutsE NEwcowms, of New York,
as a tribute of affection and honor to the memory of her husband, the late
Warren Newcomb, Esquire. )

The friends of the University in various parts of the country will
be gratified by the strong testimony to its claims on the confidence
of the public at large, which is afforded in the high character of
these its patrons, as well as in the extent of their liberality on its
behalf. Decisive as this testimony must be regarded, it would yet
be greatly strengthened by adding the names, with the generous
contributions, of other patrong, the number of whom prevents a more

particular notice of their benefactions.

S
in
18

12}
ar
ex

the



only

,500
,000
,000
,000

,000

e State
rary of

rrange-
2gating

d espe-
rest.
Jniver-
pel.
the in-
ywship.

ielding

arship,
nent of

rected,
' York,
he late

y will
idence
cter of
on its
1d yet
nerous
A, more

Organization of the University.

The essential features of this organization are :—

1. The arrangement of the course of study into distinct elective
Schools or Departments. Students may elect their own studies; but
in each Department there is a prescribed course, which the student
1s required to pursue according to the degree of his preparation.
Promotion is accorded only upon actual attainments, and Certificates
are conferred only at the end of a complete course, upon a thorough
examination.

2. The adaptation of the several Departments to certain Courses

of Study, to each of which is attached a corresponding Degree.
Students are encouraged, as far as possible, to pursue and complete

 some one of these several courses. The degrees of BACHELOR oF

ARrtTs, BACHELOR oF ScieEnce, and BACHELOR oF PrInoSOPHY,
which are the Collegiate degrees of the University, are founded upon
these respective courses of study, and each embraces a combination
of required with elective studies, so as to allow the largest liberty
consistent with thorough culture. The degree of MASTER oF ARTS,
which is the University degree proper in the academic course, 18
founded upon the highest attainments in the several departments,
and is open the to the graduates in any of the Baccalaureate degrees.
The degree of Docror oF PHILOSOPHEY is intended to encourage post-
graduate study. The professional degrees of C1viL ENGINEER and
BacaELOR oF LAWw are attached to these professional Schools, No
degrees are conferred n course ; but all are based upon actual at-
tainments in 2 completed course of study.

3. A system of Honors, Prizes, &e., adapted to the encourage-
ment of general scholarship, as well as of distinguished proficiency
in particular branches. These are increased in number as fast as
the funds of the University or the liberality of friends renders it
possible.




i CORPORATION.

i JUDGE FRANCIS T. ANDERSON, RECTOR, 1880.
R T e

I TRUSTEES.

‘ REV. BENJ. M. SMITH, D. D., 1842.

JUDGE FRANCIS T. ANDERSON, 1833.
i REV. WILLIAM BROWN, D. D., 1853.
MAJOR WILLIAM M. TATE, 1856.
COL. BOLIVAR CHRISTIAN, 1838.
JOHN McD. ALEXANDER, EsQ., 1858.
MAJOR THOMAS J. KIRKPATRICK, 1860.
JUDGE WILLIAM McLAUGIHLIN, 1865.
COL. WM. T. POAGUE, 1865.
WILLIAM A. GLASGOW, EsQ., 1865.
HON. CYRUS H. McCORMICK, 1869.
GEN. JOHN ECHOLS, 1869.
JUDGE JAMES K. EDMONDSON, 1870.
COL. WILLIAM ALLAN, 1873.

. W. W. CORCORAN, Esa., 1875. e

ASSOCIATE TR USTEES,

Appointed under the Charter as amended by Act of Legislature, approved
January 26th, 1876.
1,UCIUS DESHA, Esa., K., 1880.
ROBERT F. DENNIS, Esq., W. VaA., 1881
‘ J. HARVEY McLEARY, EsQ., TEXAS, 1882.

1 JACOB FULLER, SECRETARY, 1870.
JOHN L. CAMPBELL, JR., TREASURER, 1877,




FACULTY AND OFFICERS.

G. W. C. LEE, 1871,
President.

JOHN L. CAMPBELL, A. M., LL. D., 1851,
Robinson Professor of Chemistry and Geology.
JAMES J, WHITE, A. M., 1852,
Professor of Greck and Greek History.

ALEXANDER L. NELSON, M. A., 1854,

Cincinnati Professor of Mathematics.
CARTER J. HARRIS, A. M., 1858,
_ Professor of Latin and Roman History.
REV. J. L. KIRKPATRICK, D. D., 1866,
Professor of Moral Philosophy and Relles-Lettres.
G. W. C, LEE,
Acting Thomas A. Scott Professor of Applied Mathematics.
JAMES A. HARRISON, A. M., 1876,

Professor of Modern Languages, English, and Modern History.
SIDNEY T. MORELAND, M. A., C. E., 1880,
McCormick Professor of Natural Philosophy.
JAMES T. AKERS, M. A., 1882,

Assistant Professor of Modern Languages and Instructor in Modern History.
HARRY D. CAMPBELL, M. A., 1882,

Instructor in Chemistry and Geology.
roved
ik EUGENE R. CARICHOFT, 1852,

Instructor in Mathematies.

JOHN L. CAMPBELL, JRr., 1877,
Clerk of the Faculty and Librarian.
JOHN R. ANDERSON, 1877,

Proctor.




I LAW FACULTY.

AP. M.—
lish. (
M.—M
N. P—

Abrahan

Alford,

Alford, 1

Allen, J:

Anderso

CHARLES A. GRAVES, M. A,

Professor Common and Statute Law, and Equity J urisprudence,

I
»

Andersor
Armstror
Ashley, |

Bader, J
Barrett,
Barton, 1
Bear, Jar
Becker, T
Bias S
Bissell, C
Black, W
Bowyer, |
Boyce, Sa
Bugg, Qu
Campbell
Campbell,
Campbell,
Carichoff,
Carter, W
Charters,
Chase, Fr:
Chessher,
Clay, Mati
Cockrill, ]
Coleman,

HON. J. RANDOLPH TUCKER, LL. 18

Professor International and Constitutional Law.

HON. HUGH W. SHEFFEY, LL. D.,
(Late Judge of the Ci'rcuit. Court of Virginia,)

B Lecturer on Wills and Probate Practice.




>TUDENTS

ABBREVIATIONS,

AP, M.—Applied Mathematics. B.-L.—Belles-Lettres. C.—Chemistry. E.—Eng-
lish. G.—Greek. GEO.—Geology and Mineralogy. H.—History. IL.—Latin.
M.—Mathematics. M. L.—Modern Languages. M. P.—Moral Philosophy.
N. P.—Natural Philosophy.

Abrahams, Crocheron King...Mobile, Ala...... susvsrsssiesssisaiienennalny Giy M. 1
Alford, Albert Hulbert..........Dallas, Tex M. L., E.y B.-L., M., AP, M. ¢
Alford, Eugene Lemuel.........Dallas, Tex....... cewreeennenLiy Gy M. Lo, By, M. 1
Allen, James McClintock...... Rapis iy S seeLiy Goy M. L, B.-L., N. P. 2
Anderson, George Burgwin.... Washington, D. C.... L., G, B.-Li, M. P., LAW. 2
Anderson, James William...... Lexington, Va...... ; <M., AP. M., N.P. 1
Armstrong, William Turner...Galveston, Tex 2
Ashley, Walter Hobbs........ YuAliieh S @RS e BTSN R S0 )
Bader, John Hensel............ ..McGaheysville, VaG, (B (e ooye T
Barrett, Edward Ware.......... Avpusta, (Galll. e corvereeenss ML L., E, M, 2
Barton, Perrin Washington....Lexington, Va.. «:M. L, B.-L., M P., M. 3
Bear, James Edwin........ --+e..Churchyille, Va............B.-L, M. ., AP, 1 (el
Becker, Ira Mellville............ Bcadin il SER SRR G T v 2
Bias, J. W. Warwick............ Warm' Bprings) a0l L G,M. 1
Bissell, Clement Stevens.........Charleston, S. C... oLy Gy B, B-Lo, M. 1
Black, William Moffett.........Stuart’s Draft, Va.......... oosLiy M. Ly Bi~L., M. 2
Bowyer, Robert Preston.......... Amsterdam, Va........ e o L,M. L.E, M 1
Boyce, Samuel Ott...... ... Wheeling, W. Va........... M.L,H,B-L,M.P. 2
Bugg, Quinn Thompson......... Homer, La... I.L,E, AP.M,N.P. 5
Campbell, James William...... Gilenwoad ! Via et WAy b Vvl T AR S
Campbell, Leslie Lyle............Manchester, Va........... coeennns L, Gy M, NP, 1
Campbell, Wm. Spencer, A. B..Manchester, Va......... M. L, E,H,B.-L,N.P. 6
Carichoff, Eugene Russell...... McDowell, Va. G, M L., M. S
Carter, William Alonzo........ .Columbus, Ga...... S »e:Gu, M. L,N. P, C. 1
Charters, William Arthur...... Richmond, Va....... L ceeensndM. P, LAW, 2
Chase, Frank Linten...... .+.... Louisville, Ky....... cereeceenen o MUL, E, M., €. 1
Chessher, Daniel Simpson, Jr...Georgetown, Tex.. sessennn Ly, G, M. L, M. ]
Clay, Matthew Hume............ Lo s e « weeereM. L, B, BeLo, M. 1
Cockrill, Benjamin Franklin...Nashville, Tenn..... ot b AR LoM.L.E,M. 1
Coleman, Walter..... o aE  oiston, TeX.......G.,B.-L.,M.,AP.M.,N.P.,GEO. 2




: 10 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.
I
‘l‘l Cox, Custis Lee......ccemrenerec: Loudoun Co., Va..ceerveaaaeeees L., G, M- L, M. 2 Megibl
‘M‘ Crutchfield, Chas. Manson......Richmond, Va...c..c..ooveeeeeeees ol B e Megibt
““ Davin, Gustave, L. Cooee evveee Lexington, Va.....cooeeueeeninseneesss it My Ty i}meg’
i Davis, William Grant............ Pomeroy, Ohio.....c.cooeeeenenees L., G-, By M., C. 1 MS: l‘;
I\ Day, Edward Cason, A. B . CynihianaBKm i ie e ior titing LAW. 3 i\I vep '
It Dickson,C]arenceFarnsworth..Second Creek, W. Va..cooomieeeraeneens gy, ek iy 10 M>C;s,«
“\ Dixon, William Bullitt....cones Henderson, Ky... coeceeeer M., N. P., GEO., LAW. 4 MCC h
il | Dunn, Clifford Cabell..... ...... Alexandria, Va......ocomeeeee L) M., M, N B Mzciil
E}E‘ Egan, George William.......... Charleston, S. C..cecviiriaaeeaeens L,M.L,E,M. 2 Motk
I Figgat, Sandy Pendleton........ Lexington, Va...uweeenees L., Gy M. Loy By M. it O'Beirt
‘ Flood, Henry Delaware......... Appomattox C. H., Va...L, M. L, B, B.-L, M. 2 Pl
I Frost, James Birch....c...cooeees Plattsburg, Mo, ..o covenaessennenneneeeness TAW. 1 i
i Paul, L
‘ Gilkeson, Chas. David........... Barterbrook, Va.....ooceieseenneeaeees Ty B = Tag Rl Paxton,
Glasgow, Wm. Anderson, Jr.. Fincastle, Va.cceeessereracecranreseneress LGt Peebles
Godson, Richard.....ceevveeeeee Midway, Ky.oovoiaemseriinneienee BT, BAWL L Penick,‘
Hamilton, John Clinton.........Shreveport, Ta. ..c.... T..,M. L+,M.,N-P.,C.,GEO. 2 Porter,
Hampton, Alfred Columbia, 8. C.... M. L., M., AP. M, N.P. 2 Porter,
Hanna, Edgar Hinds........... Oxford, Ala i oihisizasiimeniaataiassaisas 1AW. 1 Preston
Harris, James Malcolm..... ... Manor, JHex s il kit e AW, 1 Preston,
Hay, Nathaniel Burwell.........Lexington, Va......... M.L.,E.,B.- LM, AP.M.,C. 3 Raymor
Haythe, Madison Haden........ Lynchburg, Va....ccoooeeeee L., G, B.-Ly, M, C. 2 Red, Sa
Heyward, Duncan @linchinase: Savannah, Ga....ccoveeneeeneee T H, el Reynold
THouston, Archibald Woods....Wyoming, Ohio....ccocruaeeeee ,.L.; Gy B-Loy M. 3 Ripley,
Houston, Hubert Todd.......... Monroe Co,, W. Va..iemeiinnaerenee LAW. 3 Rittersh
Houston, Livingston Waddell..Wyoming, Ohio.....cccooo. b T e AT € 1) Robinso
Hudging, Worsham.......cc.c.... Hampton, Va..coeenneereeneee: M., AP. M, N.P. 1 Robinso
Tlumphreys, William Jackson. Pomeroy, Ohio........... L.,Gy M., AP M., C., GEO. il Robinso
Humphries, Joseph Hilory....Bartow, T o ek Pl OO TAW. 2 Ross, W
Treland, John Tarner............ Paris, K¥ cooorverinesmesnescnneeninees: Ty My N B L Rowan,
Trwin, Harry David......o.cooee Lexington, Va..eeoersmensreeanees G el Sale, La
Irwin, Leonidas Willson........ Lexington, Va ..ccooeoeeeenennes L) Gy N Ly NP2 S‘ale, Ne
Jackman, Harry Morrison......Loch Haven, Pa..coooeeene ALUL )y BTy Ol ;:{;trc:lj
Johnson, Joseph Floyd......... Grafton, W. Va.... cocoeemmimerinnaneeene LAW. 1 Skinne;-
; Jordgn, Samuel Hamilton...... Rockbridge Co., Va oL, M. L, B, M. ik Sledd B’(
|| Junkin, William MecClearie... Christiansburg, i o AR Vo (eh L S /
\ mith, A
‘ Kelly, Harry...cooovuccveeeaseeees Lexington, Va......... E., H ,B.-L, AP. M, N. P. 6 Smith, B
Kennedy, William Rives....... TLexington, Va T B Smith, H
Kirkpatrick, F. Sydnor......... Tynchburg, Va....ccoeesceainncsseeneennes LAW. © Smith, W
Kyle, Thomas Stonewall........Gadsden, Ala,.cooveiinncerneeees T s, o L Snyder, ]
Leech, John Houston............ Rockbridge Co., Va.ciimeeeeiennnnee Gl Steele, J.
Leyburn, Edward Rufusas... Lexington, Va....owemoeeeeneeens T, Gy ML Dy VL2, Stevensor
Ludwig, William Charles...... Richmond, Va. ... coesveesscsieeGyy Mo Ly By M. i Stewart, .

Meadors, James G., A. Bo....... Tromer Do L e S TS Stiles, H




BT
D)

E,M. 1
psden ik
LAW. 3
GyM. 1
TAW. 4
j N el

E,M. 2

E, M. 1
Ly M. 2
.TAW. 1

A
St
,LAW. 1

C.,GEO. 2

i, N.B. 2

AW L

DA

\P.M.,C- 3
G2
okt L
B STy ML 1D
...LAW. 3
M. L., M. 3
iy asen U
.,C.,GE0. 1
LLTAW 2
M., N.P. 1
T, Gy N
0 B Bl o

yB Lyl

>, M., N.P. 6
Ty B E L
...... LAW.
L, By DE
oy G ML
5 M T, M2
T vl

...... LAW. ©

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 11
Megibben, John Thomas........ Cynthiana, Kyl w1
Megibben, John William....... Cynthiaga dReyes L ool oVl M. L., By, M, 1
Miley, William Henry........... Rockbridge Co., Va......u........... L.y G MG, 2
Moody, David Leroy............ Galveston, Texas.................. Ly Gy M. Tty B 11
Murphy, Clarence W............ Salishu iy MNMEGAEH L., G.,, B.-L., M. 1
Myers, George Holman......... Rockbridge Co., Va............... Liy M. L., E,, M. 1
McChesney, Harry Moffett.....Charleston, W. ViR G o i
McCrum, Hugh White........... [exinaton Sviaswstn eSSl L., G, M. L., M. 3
McCluer, Hugh Brock... - RoekbrideefGomava - Bl int s E., B.-L., M. 1
Northeutt, Walter Lee...........Cynthiana, Ky.......c0.ecrvvisseesons B.-L., LAW. 1
O'Beirne, Gordon................. Liewashunp SWiliNFa s et | B.-L., LAW. 1
Parker, Thomas Jefferson...... Banfoyy allatts il Pt AL LAW. 1
Paul, Lamartine H....... Ay eShoray RV 00 L L., G, M., N. P. 4
Paxton, Robert Glasgow.........Rockbridge Co, Va............... L., G, M. L, M. 1
Peebles, David Frederick....... Charleston, W. Va......... L., M. L., E., B+L., M. 2
Penicle "RaultMeNeilir i Rockhride ek ConilVier o0 e N GE T
Porter, Jesse Lee........... A IReansa sty alVio & i B.-L., C., GEO. 2
Porter, Rufus Choate............ Caldwell, Tex..... Ly G, M. L, B--L. 1
Preston, iHerbentBush A B tiliexington) Ve i oo 0T LAW. &
Preston, Wm. Caruthers, A. BRichmond, Va.......c....oocvvevvioeevoiinn, LAW. 5
Raymond, Guy Sherwood...... Washington, Miss................. L, G, B.-L,M. 2
Red, Samuel Clark............ .. AnstinGilex aguii SR L., G., M. 1
Reynolds, Daniel Webster...... Marielta Ohio, St S RGBS SR LAW. 1
Ripley,iBitziBdward 2 Mobile S A Ta M. L., B, M. 2
Rittershouse, Armand Julius..Lexington, Va..................... M. L., E, M, 0 2
Robinson, Arthur Lee........... Louisville, Ky...........M. L., B.-L., M. P.,GEO. 2
Robinson, George Willis........ Bayou La Chute, La................. L,G,M.P. 6
Robinson, Isaac Portervint.....Bayou La GhutefLalll. il NG GRo 6
Ross, Wm. Alexander.. ........ Toxington liVia Lo it e s L., M. L, E., M. 2
Rowan; JohnlLewid i F S ey ion @i LR i LAW. 1
Sale, Lauriston Alexander......Liberty, Va.....o..ccoovvvnooo .. Ty Goy MUT, v
Sale; Nelson. o toraii el cian Qiiberty. Ve citie B0e s g B L., M.L;M 1
Scratchley, Harry Peter......... New Orleans, La.... - ML, AP M NP D
Sehorn, Chapman Johnston....Rockbridge (o SIRERET, L - b B-L., LAW. 3
Skinner, James Sidney.......... (sl veston) ¥Dex il Sy iR Lyl G M T V]
Sledd, Benjamin Franklin...... BedfordiGlonaVia, e et § LI )
Smith, Alexander Quarrier....Charleston, W, Vil s i i e o e
Smith, Benj. Harrison........... GharlestoniWIEAVE S SalDlT o M. T, B 008
Smith, Harry Brooks............ CharlestonyBWe iVia e ou s i ol L., Gy M. 1
Smith, William Ballard......... GreenvilleMVia e S CRGE ) L.y Gy M. L., M. 2
Snyder, David Benton........... MarksvilleiVazs eSn i s siie e LAW. 1
Steele, Joseph Alexander...... liexington MViale S0 R Eus s IS MUY LAW. §
Stevenson, Haviland.............. Adken 18 AG i Att iU Dl b B.-L., M. BLiC,) 2
Stewart, John Sylvester......... Houston ilexi tiious subiny L., G., M., AP. M. 1

Stiles, Hamilton Couper........ Cartersyille, Gac.....0 b oiibs B.-L, M., GEO. 2




12 WASHINGTON AND

LEE UNIVERSITY.

Tate, John Overton Fayette, Miss....oovneermreneneees L., Gy M. Ly M. 2
Walker, Alex. Stuart, Jre...... Austin, Texas.ccooeeseeerennees L., Gy M. Ty M. 1
Walker, Frank Reynolds........ Atlanta, Ga...vorreesssesunsmnsiosssnesmsoiens AW, 1
Walkup, Geo. Armstrong...... Capon Bridge, W. Va......Lo,G.,M.Lo,AP.M.,N.P. 3
Walz, Ferdinand Jackson...... Lexington, Va........... .. M.T.,M.,AP.M.,GEO. o,
Walz, Jacob Lee...cccoovuaeanees Lexington, Va...coeeee vesseseaTi, M. Ly B, M. 1
Warren, George William....... Union, W Valiooessteeinrsesssannsossressencs TAW. 1
White, Henry ‘Alexander.......Monroe Draft, W.Va........ L, M.L,M.,AP,C. 2
Wilkinson, William oo en o MET sl VIRt &vet e aliaoennatte st to TAW. 1
Wilson, Thomas Lee............ Fort Meade, Fla....ccruemeoessssinnroansacene TAW. 1
Wise, John Henry..ooooeeeeeeeee Edgefield, 8. C.uveerveeeens L.,G.,M.L.,E., BT, M. 2
Wootters, Andrew Henry...... Crockett, TeX...ooouiiiensninnnenannener T Ean L
RESIDENT GRADUATES. -

Akers, James T, M. Aveenees PloydiCrBl Nl oo cdspnb anzeaneonte ENGLISH.
Campbell, Harry Donald, M.A Lexington, Vit b s CHEMISTRY, GEO.
RECAPITULATION.

VArginiss oovesseoncemsnnnsmnsaeess s B LL A GIITINEL. oo+ e b sa ot tesmnheen s g8nceneie 4
West Virginia ....14 | Florida..... 3
TOXAS oeveresnnnssses assssaneasenaes i 13| Mississippi. 2
Kentucky 11| MISSOUTL.cucvasescvronsnenermenseraseenees 2
TLOUTSIARNA 2o oasonsssssssssnmssisatess s RoaE 6 “ Pennsylyania.. ... ooreeeeesseesereenes 2
South Caroling.....ecevessrseeansereneees 6| District of Columbia....eocceesneeesees il
GHEOTRIA cunoreiessssprtsessrant iusapasestoaing ) \‘ North Carolina....eweeeerseeeeenseenee il
(T b g ot 5 | TONNESSER «vvvreransraessssmrunnassessenst 1

SO I s MR 132

DEPARTMENTS ATTENDED.

T AT et et A e 68| Mathematics w..ooves coeesrsemerneeseeees 84
(reeloil i i S e 50| Applied Mathematics...oeueeierreneees 16
Modern Languages.......................64 Natural Philosophy..cceerieeeeiseeeee: it
Enghishlanse i St 37 | Chemistry 20
Modern HStOTY eeesesiensvennraseeenses A GE0OZY - hvhe sitstanetsssanesansenviencts
Belles-Tettres .uuae veresiorssranneee coeees DT R N s e
Moral Philosophy....coeeeeeinaasereenees 9

Buchly,
Colema

Barton,

Junkin,

Barton,

DET

Moore,

Anderso
Bowen,
Campbel
Junkin,

Walkup,

Alford,

Moore,

Campbel



M. L., M.

M. L., M.

P.M.,N.B.
P.M.,GEO.
i, B M

o) O R e

. ENGLISH.

MISTRY, GEO.

SESSION 1881-'82.

Proficients and Distinguished Proficients.

DEPARTMENT OF LATIN.

Proficients.

Buchily SWeSi@L Jio s IVarginiase umlan R daw ol s Texas
Coleman, Wee. oo vsvaiisadonednnit ‘Pexas. || Robinson, A, L.......i.iii Kentucky
Distinguished Proficient.

Barton, iPaW it o s St e e e R Virginia
DEPARTMENT OF GREEK.

Proficients.

Junking GREBE L H Texas. | Mountcastle, R. E. L......... Tennessee.
Distinguished Proficient.

Barton; ErWyabiotel e il s b e s Vel AL WU T Virginia.

DEPARTMENT OF MODERN LANGUAGES, ENGLISH AND
MODERN HISTORY.
I. ENGLISH.
Distinguished Proficient.

Moore, G sl SisGui s S b il G s e e T ) Texas
II. FRENCH.
Proficients.
‘Anderson: GRBEEIE S D. C. I'Meadors, Js Gavivsivisbinins Louisiana.
Bowen; (AL S S NE RGeS Texas. | Mountcastle, R. E. L.........Tennessee.
Campbell, H. D. ... Virginia. | Robinson, G. W...............Louisiana.
dunkin GBI R flexas s d R AR Louisiana.
Distinguished Proficient.
Wealkip, (G ASES R sl Sl T O R g West Virginia.
IIT. GERMAN.
Proficients.
Alford: AL R S se el G Texas:l Marvin, @il bl Kentucky.
Distinguished Proficient.
Moore, G ol re il il g TS e S b i N RS Texas
IV. MODERN HISTORY.
Proficients.
Campbell (H. D0 w0 S Varpiniae | Keelly EL . i Virginia,




-

14 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

DEPARTMENT OF MORAL PHILOSOPHY AND BELLES-LETTRES.

I. MORAL PHILOSOPHY.

Profictents. Porter
il | Boyce, S. O.cevvvnnnnnnee West Virginia. | Houston, H. Tuceeenne West Virginia. Buehl
i Campbell, W. 8. Virginia. | Steele, J. A.vocoviriiineeeiees Virginia.
| Distinguished Proficients. {\(Ie“y' :
(i | ; arvil
!“‘ | Alexander, W. M....c....cvnnneee Texas. | Kirkpatrick, F. S..cooooveeeeee Virginia.
‘ Bitzer, G. Licoovieeiin oveeens Virginia. | Meadors, J.Guoooeenne .. Louisiana. Brown
fil Bugg Q Toooerrvvnniinnninnees Louisiana. | Mountcastle, R. E. L... . Tennessee.
[ Campbell, H. D. Virginia. | Preston, W. (@O Y Virginia.
(| Rl D R L Virginia.
I 1. BELLES-LETTRES.
311‘ 1. RHETORIC.
tHi i I Barton
tEh Proficients. Bowen
& iR R Virginia. | Robinson, G. W Hamil
IE Barton, P. Waeiiiioieninanees Virginia. | Robinson, L. P G
LEH . Campbell, J. Woooveriern Virginia. | Steele; J. Avcoooiveienniees Bugg,
‘ | Powell, P.B.ocoooiiiiinenes Mississippi. Campb
il Distinguished Proficients. g&gﬁ?&
Bugg, Q. Toeeeereiiiinnneiiinns Touisiana. | Kirkpatrick, F.8...ocoieeees Virginia.
Campbell, H. Duooniiierinnee Virginia. | Land, J. B Louisiana.
Campbell, W. S... Virginia. \ Meadors, J. Gooeeenrnenenees Louisiana.
Charters, W. A..ieiiniceee Virginia. Bitzer,
9. ENGLISH LITERATURE.
St Bowen,
‘ Proficients. v
I Bain, S- J.oeeieeeeiiienninieenae Virginia. | Robinson, R Louisiana.
Houston, H. T.. | West Virginia. | Sibley, i 1 e A Georgia.
Powell, P. Booooooviiiienes Mississippi. | Steele, J. Ao vieenee Virginia.
‘ Robinson, G. We.ieeeenens Louisana.
L Distinguished Proficients.
Bugg, Q: Teveoreveereervneees Touisiana. | Meadors, J. Guoveereennneee Louisiana. Thoma
Campbell, H. D . Virginia. | Mountcastle, R. B. (e Tennessee. Jack W
i Kirkpatrick, F. Seooeeeeieees Virginia. Lilbon
Joseph
DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS. Howe 1
FEL ’ Proficients—(4. B. Course).

‘ i ITenry |
FLLI Allen, J. Mucceesvoiinsioncesen Kentucky. Mounteastle, R. E. L......... Tennessee. 3
L Dixon, W. B.... 4 Preston, W. Cooooevvnniennians Virginia.

Guthrie, W. Cuvivrennneees Porterfield, C............. West Virginia. Willian

| AT =

“ | Distinguished Proficient—(Entire Course). (\'1\1{;?16;

Fil | & patchiey UL L LG e SRR T Louisiana. James (

DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED MATHEMATICS. =

|| . Harry .
Il Proficients.

|| Brownfield, H. C...ooovennnn Louisiana. | Marvin, C. E.oocieiinreeen Kentucky. Willian



TTRES.

Virginia.
Virginia.

Virginia.
_ouisiana.
‘ennessee.
Virginia.

[Louisiana.
I.ouisiana.
.Virginia.

..Virginia.
Louisiana.
Louisiana.

.Louisiana.
...Georgia.
.. Virginia.

.Louisiana.
.Tennessee.

.Tennessee.
... Virginia.
st Virginia.

.. Louisiana.

‘

B

..Kentucky.

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 15

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL PHILOSOPHY.
Proficients—(A.: B. Course).

Porterfield, Chas........ West Virginia. l Wehite SELO0A 15 1T West Virginia.
Buchily SWeli@ i ss NI Virginia. |
Proficients—( Entire Course).
Kellyi s o i Sl rhie Vircinia: | SMoore SG s chans il e Texas.
Marvin SEIEHE TGS Kentucky.
Distinguished Proficient.
Brownhelds JEl G il sl e s sl g g s i W il L Louisiana,

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY AND GEOLOGY.

I. GENERAL CHEMISTRY.

Proficients.
Barton, P. W Wirsiniadliumlkin AGT IR L0 e Texas.
Bowen tO AL STl S s Texas. | Meadors, J. G... ...Louisiana.
Hamilton: Sl ey Louisiana. /| Preston, W, C............00 00 Virginia.
Distinguished Proficients.
Buge Qe Ll Louisiana. | Porterfield, C............ West Virginia.
Campbell, W. S... Virginia. | Robinson, A. L............... Kentucky.
Coleman W Bilid o (e fsvis: 5y Texas. l Seratchlay MHEP e il Tonisiana.
Mountcastle, R. E. L........ diennessee | Wallz qRL S 0 L EE Virginia.
II. GEOLOGY. g
Proficients.
Bitzer, (G latiimtio e i Viirginia: |Prestony WG U 2 DA Virginia.
Distinguished Proficients.

Bowen fOn A ERIITIGG i Wexas BIARselly S et STl Virginia.
Campbell, W. S Virginia. | Scratchley, H. P............... Louisiana,
DEGREES.

BACHELOR OF LAW.

Thomas Barrett.o &) Georgia. | Charles Edward Kemper.... Virginia,
Jack Wickliffe Bradley.....Kentucky. | Charles Henry Osterberger, Jr......La.
Lilbon Logan Carlisle. ..... Kentucky. | Charles Cooper Wilson......... Florida.
Joseph Elmore Cockrell......... Texas. l Martin Bosie Woodward........... 8. C.

Howe Peyton Gray............ Virginia. |

CIVIL ENGINEER.,
Henry Clay Brownfield......Louisiana. | Charles Ezra Marvin........ Kentucky.
BACHELOR OF ARTS.
William Spencer Campbell, Virginia. | Robert E. Lee Mountcastle, Tennessee.

Walter Craig Guthrie...... Tennessee. | Charles Porterfield ..., West Virginia.
Charles Ezra Marvin......... Kentucky. | William Caruthers Preston, Virginia.
James G. Meadors............ Louisiana.

MASTER OF ARTS.

. Harry Donald Campbell.....Virginia. [fGloversMipore: Sy Tn el Texas.

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY.
alTameSpenser Gurrellie I it S Al s b South Carolina.




16 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.
HONORARY APPOINTMENTS.
UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS.
In the Department of Latin.
William Turner ATMSITONE..cv sussesssssasensassucrssstassssomsmsenss s mnness Texas
In the Department of Greek.
William Ballard Smith..ecciisusasencissatos s soaesenensomioianparsises Virginia.
In the Department of Modern Languages.
George Armstrong VAT i sheh sene suat e dantantitin it West Virginia.
In the Department of Natural Philosophy.
Henry Alexander White....ooourreruermrineneeenenees Bie B West Virginia.
ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIPS.
Taylor Scholarship-
Cliarles Forank, Nelson' i i bt seaiasasoner i o e e s Virginia.
Young Scholarship.
Robert E. Lee Mounteastlen ... cicenesscpeeisasznansessssansyesieennat B0 Tennessee.
James Wilson Scholarship.
William Spencer Campbell...veeciieumssrissinnrnnesninonenersientons Virginia.
F. 0. French Scholarship.
Eugene Russell e o oot oot GO0 DU R SR S Virginia.
Humilton Law Scholarship.
William Caruthiors Prestonic. s covscemisasssssasiness coomedrssrionsnssss Virginia.
HOWARD HOUSTON FELLOWSHIP.
Jiioe Tapwell Alere it B8ORS RB oo oo e T Virginia.
CINCINNATI ORATION, 1883.
Harry Donald Campbelliiee wooeeinenmnenes B P Virginia.
PRIZE MEDALS.
SANTINI PRIZE MEDAL.
Harry Donald bl A e P A b e e Virginia.
T A S
HONORARY DEGREES.
D. L.

Glanian. T Gl & o cend S smsns SRR g GE R I 0 T Louisiana.
ReviiJohint J i Tatferbypletiin. b Sttt e Al A Virginia.
D. D
Rev. Hionry B Dmight.o o cuetirsusionissosistissripntt e o Pcnnsylvania
T D,

Tl B ohert Ol ssinsopt it feghl (s e B Virginia.
POl Helyne oty il il e et i e South Carolina.

The \
ments.
any stu

DI

In th

This ¢
drill in
effort is
observan

There
Book of
ZEneid,

Gilder
ton’s Pri

This ¢
Vergil,
two writf
Roman

This «
Juvenal,
Roman ]

Leighi
pes=1
amount
Norr
for stud
studies

Ovid.



. Virginia.
, Virginia.

; Virginia.

..Virginia.
Tennessee.
... Virginia.
..Virginia.
...Virginia.
....Virginia.

... Virginia.

..... Virginia.

... Louisiana.

...... Virginia.

>cnnsylvania.’

......Virginia.
uth Carolina.

COURSE OF STUDY.

The course of Study is divided into the following distinct Depart-
ments. The student, under the advice of the Faculty, may select
any studies for which he is prepared.

DEPARTMENT OF LATIN AND ROMAN HISTORY.
ProFEssor HARRIS.

In this Department there are three classes:
I. JUNIOR.

This class meets five times a week. The chief work of this class is constant
drill in the Inflections and the elementary principles of Syntax; a persistent
effort is made to secure exactness and uniformity of pronunciation with the
observance of quantity.

There are two written exercises a week. The class reads the Twenty-First
Book of Livy ; the Orations of Cicero against Catiline ; two books of Vergil’s
ZEneid, (Greenough’s ed.)

TEXT-BOOKS.

Gildersleeve’s Grammar ; Tozer's Primer of Classical Geography; Creigh-

ton’s Primer of Roman History ; Keightley’s Mythology.

II. INTERMEDIATE.

This class meets four times a week. The authors read are Livy, Cicero,
Vergil, Terence. The study of Syntax is pursued systematically. There are
two written exercises a week. One hour a week will be given to the study of
Roman Antiquities.

III. SENIOR.

This class meets four times a week. The class reads Tacitus, Horace,
Juvenal, with selections from other poets. One hour each week is given to
Roman History and Literature.

TEXT BOOKS.

Leighton’s Roman History, Bender’s Roman Literature.

p&=Private parallel reading is required in all the classes; a small
amount in the lower, a larger amount in the higher classes.

Nore.—There is.a Fourth class, which meets five times a week,
for students who are not prepared for the Junior class. This class

studies Gildersleeve's Grammar and Exercises, and read Casar and
Ovid.




il \
‘M“: 18 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

‘N | DEPARTMENT OF GREEK AND GREEK HISTORY.

Il
‘ ProrEssorR WHITE.

I | . I. JUNIOR CLASS. The
i ‘:“ Read Xenophon’s Anabasis and Memorabilia and Plato’s Apology ; study aitlise
il the forms and structure of the Language, illustrated by exercises in Greek
il Composition. Curtius's Grammar. (Meet five times weekly.) o TVh(
il IT. INTERMEDIATE. fblon
Ll Read Plato, Demosthenes and Euripides. The Syntax formally taught by Englis
‘ ‘ lectures and illustrated by exercises. (Three times weekly.) - text-b
Hl | TII. SENIOR. lish pr
Il Read Thucydides, Aschylus, Sophocles, Euripides and Homer. The His- the Ju
| tory and Literature taught in this class. In addition to what is read in the and to
lecture-room, candidates for Proficiency are expected to pursue a prescribed
L B i : Aca
| course of reading. (Three times weekly.) )
‘\l ‘ Arrangements are made for Elementary Instruction in a fourth iicizgc
I classs. o :
| S PSS e time a:
[ DEPARTMENT OF MODERN LANGUAGES, ENGLISH, AND The
MODERN HISTORY. thougl
ProrF. HARRISON. Ass'r PROF. AKERS. grdat
MODERN LANGUAGES. Frencl
The subjects taught in this Department ave the French and Ger- hon
: : ! the Se
man Languages. There are two classes, Junior and Senior, each of a1
: . 1A UCE
which meets three times a week.
Interm
FRENCH. T
Juntor—Keetels' Collegiate Grammar; Bocher’s Otto’s Reader ; Bocher's
il ) College Plays ; Saintsbury’s French Literature. Exercises twice a week. Pars
f \ Sextor—Joynes' French Pronunciation ; Keetels’ Grammar ; Harrison’s ployed
(L] French Syntax ; Moliére and Racine; Saintshury’s French Literature; Sou- yeavrs b
vestre. Exercises twice a week. Outlines of Historical French Grammar are
taught. Spiers and Surenne’s Dictionary. For etymologies, Brachet’s Dic- The
tionary. Some knowledge of Latin is desirable in the Senior Class. Early
GERMAN. technic
Juxior— Whitney’s Grammar ; Whitney’s Reader; Hosmer's German respect
Literature. Exercises twice a week. cessive
SExToR—Whitney’s Grammar ; Lessing, Schiller and Geethe; Heine's
Reisebilder ; Hosmer's German Literature. Bxercises twice a week. F,OK‘
Adler’s or Whitney’s Dictionary. Private parallel reading is required in Semor
| all classes. 3 ligh is ;
““ ‘ Proficiency in Modern Languages is required for the degrees of Som
f B.P., B. 8. and M. A. For A. B. they are elective. for Int



y ; study
in Greek

taught by

The His-
read in the
prescribed

a fourth

SH, AND
\ KERS.

and Ger-

or, each of

r ; Bocher’s
a week.

; Harrison’s
rature ; Sou-
rrammar are
rachet’s Dic-

SS.
er’'s Grerman
he; Heine’s
eek.

s required in

» degrees of

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 19

ENGLISH LANGUAGE.
; GENERAL.

The Junior Course in English is intended for students who have
either never had an opportunity to study English Grammar at all
or who desire to review what they may have studied at other insti-
tutions. This course is devoted particularly to a thorough drill in
English Composition, Analysis and Punctuation, for which suitable
text-books are provided. A course of reading in the principal Eng-
lish poets, from Shakspere to Tennyson, accompanies the work of
the Junior year. Effort is made to correct errors in pronunciation,
and to inculeate accuracy in the use of language.

Academic Students of the University who contemplate graduation
in any study are required either to pass the Junior Examinations
successfully or to stand a Special Examination in English at such
time as the Faculty of the University shall indicate.

The Zntermediate and Senior Courses in English are largely,
though not exclusively, devoted to the historical study of the lan-
guage as developed out of the Anglo-Saxon and enriched by the
French and other languages. The history of the forms and inflec-
tions is carefully pursued. The masterpieces of the Anglo-Saxon,
the Semi-Saxon and the Early English period, from Beowulf to
Chaucer inclusive, are systematically studied, while throughout the
Intermediate year ordinary English Composition, in continnation of
the Junior year, is cultivated.

Parallel Reading, Lectures and Exercises are further agencies em-
ployed to render the study of English during the two concluding
years as wide and useful as possible.

The prizes awarded by the New Shakspere Society and by the
Early English Text Society, for the best piece of work on some
technical subject connected with Anglo-Saxon and Early English,
respectively, will be secured for the English department for suc-
cessive years.

For Proficiency in English graduation in the Intermediate and
Senior Courses is required. After the year 1883 Intermediate Eng-
lish is required for the degrees of B. P. and B. A.

Some knowledge of Latin, French and German is highly desirable
for Intermediate and Senior students.




20 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

&~ English Literatare and Rhetoric are tanght in another De-
partment ; and for completeness it is most desirable that students
chould combine this Course with the Course of Special English indi-
cated below.

SPECIAL:

Juxior—Three recitations a week.

Texts—Kellogg’s Higher English Grammar; Abbott’s Fow to Write Clearly ;
Minto’s Prose Composition ; Ward’s English Poets, Vols: III and IV.

English Composition, Punctuation, Sentence-Analysis are care-
fully taught in this Class. Weekly Exercises and Analysis. Parallel

Reading.

IxTERMEDIATE.—Three recitations a week.
language is now taken up, and the study of English compos
by weekly exercises. Anglo-Saxon is begun with the second half-session.

Tents— Bain’s Higher English Grammar ; Lounsbury’s or Morris’s History
of the English Language; Ward’s English Poets, vols. T and IT; Sweet’s or
March’s Anglo-Saxon Grammar; Exercises; Parallel reading.

Ward contains selections from all the great English poets, from Chaucer to
Shakspere, and the four volumes of the work as distributed between the Junior
and Intermediate years contain a very complete outline sketch of the period
1350-1850.

Suxror.—Three recitations a week. Th
is continued, and an eXtensive course of Anglo-Saxon, semi-Saxon and Early
English, from Beowulf to Chaucer, (connecting with the Intermediate course)
is completed ; lectures on the history and development of the language are
given ; an introduction to the study of Gothic, as the foundation of English
and Germanic philology, is made by means of Skeat’s edition of one of Ul-
filag’s Gospels. =

Teris—Sweet’s Anglo-Saxon Reader ; Corson’s Tland-Book of Early English ;
THarrison’s Beowulf; Whitney’s Language and the Study of Language (for the
general history of philology and its methods) ; Ten Brink’s History of Old

English Literature.
A piece of special work will be require

The history of the English
ition is continued

e historical study of the language

d of each Senior student. Parallel

reading.
Works for General Reference-—Skeat’s Etymological Dictionary of the English

Language; Gilman’s Chaucer; the Globe Shakspere ; Abbott’s Shakspere
Grammar ; Kington-Oliphant’s and Earle’s Works on English.
MODERN HISTORY.
INSTRUCTOR AKERS.
This class meets three times a week.
Text- Books — Gibbon ; Hallam’s Middle Ages; Doyle’s History of the
United States ; Greene’s History of the English People.

The

Philos
with Bo
Alexand
and Butl

In th
of the 1

In th
Bain’s
of Engli
standard
Two
session.
Lectu
whenev

Book:

18 occasi

The «
Rhetoric
bOth br;
B. P. an

Proz

In thi

In this
recitation

’In ord
with Ari



ther De-
students
ish indi-

e Clearly ;
V.
are care-

Parallel

e English
continued
gsion. ;
¢'s History
Sweet’s or

Chaucer to
the Junior
the period

e language
 and Early
iate course)
inguage are
of English
" one of Ul-

rly English ;

wage (for the
story of Old

t. Parallel

' the English
s Shakspere

story of the

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 21

DEPARTMENT OF MORAL PHILOSOPHY AND
BELLES-LETTRES.

PROFESSOR KIRKPATRICK.
The subjects taught are—

Philosophy of the Mind, with the use of Hamilton’s Metaphysics; Logic,
with Bowen’s Treatise; Ethics, partly by lectures and partly with the use of
Alexander’s Moral Science; Evidences of Christianity, with Paley’s Treatise
and Butler’s Analogy.

In the foregoing studies the class méets the Professor on each day
of the week throughout the session.

In the department of Belles-Lettres, the books used are—

Bain’s and Whately’s works on Rhetoric, and Shaw’s and Taine’s Histories
of English Literature, to which are added Readings and Critical Analyses of
standard authors.

Two classes, each meeting three times a week through the entire
session.

Lectures, more or less formal, are delivered throughout the course
whenever the subjects require them.

Books for reference and for parallel reading are named as there
18 occasion for their use.

The entire course in Moral Philosophy and the Junior Course in
Rhetoric are required for the degree of A. B. All the studies of

both branches of the Department are required for the Degrees of
B.P.and M. A.

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS.
Pror. NELSON. INSTRUCTOR : CARICHOFF.
In this Department there are three classes :

I. JUNIOR.

In this class are taught Algebra, Geometry and Plane Trigonometry, (five
recitations per week).

s

In order that students may enter this class, they must be familiar
with Arithmetic and with Elementary Algebra as far as quadratic




22 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

equations, and have studied two books of Geometry. There is a
lower section, called the Second Junior Class, which students may
enter who are not prepared to enter the regular Junior Class.

1I. INTERMEDIATE.

This class studies Spherical Trigonometry, Analytical Geometry and an
elementary course in Differential and Integral Calculus. (Four recitations
per week).

I1I. SENIOR.

This class takes a more extended course in Analytical Geometry, Differen-
tial and Integrel Calculus, and studies the Philosophy of Mathematics. (Three
recitations per week).

In all of the classes the students are subjected to rigid examina-
tions in the class-room, and are carefully trained in making accurate
demonstrations at the black-board. Much importance 18 attached
to the original solution of problems so selected as to afford applica-
tions of the principles taught in the class room.

TEXT-BOOKS.

Wentworth’s Complete Algebra; Wentworth’s Plane and Solid Geometry ;
Wheeler’s Trigonometry ; Puckle’s Conic Section, with Notes and Lectures by
the Professor; Rice and Johnson's Calculus ; Byerly’s Differential and Inte-
gral Calculus’; Comte’s Philosophy of Mathematics; G. W. Smith on Life

Insurance.

The whole of the above course 18 requisite for the Degrees of
Master of Arts and Bachelor of Science. The requisites for the
the Degree of Bachelor of Arts are the subjects embraced in the
TJunior and Intermediate Classes.

DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED MATHEMATICS.
ACTING PROFESSORS LEE AND MORELAND.
A. Civil Engineering—Three Classes.

I. JUNIOR.

Descriptive Geometry, Shades and Shadows, and Perspective (Church) ;
Stone Cutting (Mahan) ; Surveying (Davies) ; Tield Work (Searles); Topo-
graphical Drawing (Smith).

1I. INTERMEDIATE.

Civil Engineering (Mahan, revised by Wood) ; Rudiments of Architecture;

Applied Mechanics (Rankine).

Appli
Drav
Prin
This
Text-
To er
familiar

To en

half of

In thi

per weel

This ¢
to Physi
year. C
sued dur
ciples or
both Me:
by exper
receiving

To ent
Algebra,
TExT-B
ments of [

This cla
tory Motic

To ent



There is a
dents may
lass.

etry and an
v recitations

try, Differen-
atics. (Three

d examina-
ng accurate
is attached
rd applica-

id Geometry ;
d Lectures by
ial and Inte-
smith on Life

> Degrees of
iites for the
raced in the

TICS.

tive (Church) ;
Searles) ; Topo-

f Architecture ;

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 23

ITI. SENIOR.
Applied Mechanics (Rankine) ; Civil Engineering (Rankine),
Drawing and field practice throughout the course.

B. Military Engineering.
Principles of Fortification and Gunnery.
C. Astronomy.
This course is elementary and popular.
Text-Book :—White.

To enter the Junior Class in Civil Engineering, students must be
familiar with Algebra, Geometry and Plane Trigonometry.

To enter the class in Astronomy, & knowledge of at least the first
half of theiJunior course of Natural Philosophy is required.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL PHILOSOPHY,
ProOFESSOR MORELAND.

In this Department there are two classes, each meeting five times
per week.

I. JUNIOR.

This class first studies Elementary Mechanics as an introduction
to Physics and a more extended study of Mechanics in the Senior
year. On completing the Mechanics, Physies is taken up and pur-
sued during the remainder of the session. In order to impress prin-
ciples on the mind, the solution of a large number of problems in
both Mechanics and Physics is reqnired. The course is illustrated
by experiments, the subjects of Electricity, Magnetism and Optics
receiving special attention.

To enter this class students must be familiar with the elements of
Algebra, Geometry and Plane Trigonometry,

Tex1-Boors—Dana’s Text-Book of Elementary Mechanics ; G
ments of Physics, supplemented by lectures by the Professor.

I1. SENIOR.

This class studies, 1. Analytical Mechanics ;
tory Motion

age’s Ele-

2. Thermodynamics ; 3. Vibra-
and Sound, or some similar work on Optics, Electricity,

ete.
X :
To enter this clas

s students must be familiar with the subjects



24 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

taught in the Junior class, and also be well prepared on the subjects
taught in the Senior class of Mathematics.

TexT-Books—Bartlett’s Analytical Mechanics; McCulloch’s Mechanical
Theory of Heat; Everett’s Vibratory Motion and Sound.

e

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY AND GEOLOGY.

ProrEssOR CAMPBELL: TxsTRUCTOR : CAMPBELL.

In this Department there are two classes. The studies are

divided as follows:
16 THEORETICAL AND PRACTICAL CHEMISTRY.

1. CHEMICAL Prysics.—Embracing Light, Heat, and Electricity, in their

relations to the science of Chemistry.

2. INORGANIC CueMISTRY.—In which are discussed the use of chemical
symbols and momenclature ; the laws of chemical affinity ; electro-chemical de-
composition ; the atomic theory, and the theory of volumes; the relation of

Chemistry to Mineralogy ; the general principles of inorganic analysis; theory

and use of the Spectroscope.
3. ORGANIC CmEMIsTRY.— Treating of the composition and properties of the

proximate constituents of plants and animals; the changes produced by fer-
and by light, heat, and chemical re-agents; the theory of com-

mentation,
{able acids and alkaloids, and the prin-

pound radicals ; the properties of vege

ciples and processes of organic analysis.
4, PHYSIOLOGICAL Cupvistry.—Including an outline of vegetable and

animal physiology; the connection of vitality with chemical action in both

plants and animals, as illustrated in growth, nutrition and respiration.

5..Course of lectures on agriculture.

6. A brief history of the origin and developm

This class meets the Professor in the Laboratory on six days of
every week for recitations and lectures. The lectures are illustrated
ourse of experiments. Recitations are both written

by an elaborate ¢
and oral. Exercises in Laboratory work will be given as often as

circumstances may permit.
Solutions of scientific problem
on the subjects of study, are assigne

ent of chemical science.

s, with written exercises and essays
d frequently throughout the

session.
TEXT-BOOKS.

« Roscoe’s Chemistry.” [last edition] and « Fownes' Chemistry,” [new edi-
tion]. A good chemical library for reference is accessible to students.
Students entering this Department must be familiar with the sub-

jects taught in the Junior class of Mathematics.

A
il
week
El
paraf
Th
struc
study
Th

Orto
(new),
Da
alway
N
extens
surrou
SCiQHCl



. subjects

Techanical

S
"BELL.

udies are

Y.
ty, in their

of chemical
‘hemical de-
e relation of
ySiS; theory

perties of the
luced by fer-
ory of com-
nd the prin-

ogetable and
tion in both
tion.

cience.
six days of
> illustrated
yoth written
as often as

s and essays
oughout the

y,” [new edi-
udents.

with the sub-

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 2

(<14

II. MINERALOGY AND GEOLOGY.
A knowledge of Chemistry is required for this course.

The course of Mineralogy and Geology occupies three hours per
week in lectures and recitations, for the entire session.

Elementary courses of Zoology and Mineralogy are studied pre-
paratory to Geology.
The study of Comparative Zoology will rélate chiefly to the

structure, habits and classification of animals, preparatory to the
study of Paleontology.

The leading object in the study of Mineralogy, is to make the
student familiar with—

1. The external properties of all important minerals as they are found in
the earth. g

2. The methods of testing them with chemical re-agents and with the blow-
pipe.

3. Their practical value and relation to the arts, and to the science of Ge-
ology.

Geology is studied under the following heads :
- Dynamical Geology, or Geological Agencies.
. Structural Geology.
3. Historical Geology, especially that of the United States.

4. Practical applications of the science (a) in explorations for metalic ores
and other valuable minerals; (b) Mining and Civil Engineering.

2O

TEXT-BOOKS.

Orton’s Comparative Zoology, Dana’s Manual of Mineralogy and Lithology,
(new), and Le Conte’s Geology.

Dana Manual of Geology, and other works on the subject, are
always accessible to members of the class.

N. B.—The studies in this Department are illustrated by an
extensive Museum. (See on page 38.) The hills and mountains

surrounding the Institution also afford admirable illustrations of the
science of Geology.




SCHOOL OF LAW AND EQUITY.

CHARLES A. GRAVES, M. A,

Professor Common and Statute Law, and Equity J urisprudence.
HON. J. RANDOLPH TUCKER, LL. D.,
Professor International and Constitutional Law.

HON, AUGH W. SHEFFEY, LL. D,

L (Late Judge Circuit Court of Va.)
it Lécturer on Wills and Probate Practice.

‘! ‘,‘f This School furnishes full instruction in the Law of Real and Per-
[ sonal Property and of Countracts; in Mercantile Law ; in the Law
(N of Torts and Crimes; in Equity Jurisprudence; 1n Evidence and in
i Practice and Pleading; and in Tnternational and Constitutional Law.
‘ The course is arranged with a yiew to its completion in one ses-
il sion. This enables diligent and persevering young men, whose
means or time is limited, to prepare themselves for the Bar by a
single year's hard work. Many students, however, prefer to take
hich plan allows thera to pursue, together
such academic studies as will be

‘ the course in two years, W
il with the Junior Course in Law,
L most useful to them in the practice of their profession.

and Senior, and in each class six
The Senior Class recites from ten
the Junior from twelve to half-past

Hil There are two classes, Junior
il Recitations or Lectures a week.
1 ‘\ to half-past eleven each day;

tHH il one.
[\l “ The studies of each class are divided into those of the First Half-
‘ d Half-Session. The Second Half-

L Session, and those of the Secon
| . . .
(i Session begins February 1st. In the Junior Class, the studies of
d students may enter at the

| ‘3“‘ “ the two Half-Sessions are distinet, an
L beginning of the Second Half-Session, and thus materially lighten
L the labor of completing the course the following year.

‘\ ‘ The examinations are held at the end of each Hall-Session. They

| i are meant to be rigid, and they require & thorough acquaintance
il with all the subjects studied.

The instruction is by text-books, supplemented by a full course of

printec
class u
siderat
can pr

The
they a
JUNI
lations,
tures ;
Edition
Secone
Bailmer
Law. ]
SENIC
Printed
Torts, (]

Secon
Langdel
Evidenc
and IV

B
referen;

A M
Practic
by the .

Stud.
collecti
Reports

The
satisfaci
cates of

The f
select o
Oration

The |
guished
and full

The I



1 and Per-
n the Law
nce and 1n
ional Law.

in one ses-
nen, whose
e Bar by a
fer to take
1e, together
s as will be

ch class six
tes from ten
to half-past

, First Half-
ccond Half-
1e studies of
enter at the
ially lighten

ssion. They
acquaintance

full course of

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. L7

printed Lectures. Written opinions are frequently required of the
class upon cases stated, involving the principles of law under con-
sideration. By a special arrangement with law publishers, students
can procure text-books at greatly reduced rates,

The following are the text-books required, in the order in which
they are studied :

Juntor Crass—First Half-Session : Introductory Lectures; Domestic Re-
lations, by Printed Lectures; Williams on Real Property, with Printed Lec-
tures; Smith’s Law of Contracts ; Blackstone’s Commentaries, (Sharswood’s
Edition) Books I and IT. :

Second Half-Session : Schouler’s Personal Property, Vol. IL, (Gift, Sale and
Bailment) ; Hutchinson on Carriers; Cooley’s Principles of Constitutional
Law. For reference: Vattel's Law of Nations; The Federalist.

Sex10R Crass—Iirst Half-Session : Corporations and Negotiable Paper, by
Printed Lectures; Bispham’s Principles of Equity, (2d Ed.); Bigelow on
Torts, (Law Students’ Series) ; Blackstone’s Commentaries, Book TIT.

Second Half-Session : Stephen on Pleading, (Tyler's Edition), with Lectures;
Langdell’s Summary of Equity Pleading ; May’s Criminal Law ; Greenleaf on
Evidence, (May’s Edition) Vol. I; Blackstone’s Commentaries, Books III
and IV ; Conflict of Laws, by Printed Lectures.

pez=Students should have the Codes of their several States for
reference.

A Moot Court is conducted in connection with the Lectures on
Practice and Pleading. A “Law Debating Society " is conducted
by the students themselves.

Students have free access to the Law Library, containing a large
collection of standard text-books, besides English and American
Reports.

The Degree of Bachelor of Law is conferred on Students who
satisfactorily pass the examinations upon the entire course. Certifi-
cates of Distinction are conferred upon the Junior Course.

The Students of the Law Class are authorized by the Faculty to
select one of their number as “Law Class Orator,” to deliver an
Oration at the Commencement of the University.

The plan adopted by the Frustees of procuring the aid of distin-
gtlished Lecturers upon special subjects has met with great success,
and fully realized the high expectation of its utility.

The Law School opens at the same time with the Academic De-




28 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

* partments of the University—the next session beginning Thursday,
September 20th, 1883.

EXPENSES.
Tuition in the Law Department....o..cooeeeeeriarnemmmneersenezerees $50 00
‘ Tees for Matriculation, Library, Servants, R A e 20 00
Diploma and Contingent Tlcets ML e 10 00
il
il (Tt e L R R e = e e e $80 00

it Students who take both Classes in one year pay $80, as above.

| Those who take one Class only in Law, pay the same, but are entitled

( ‘Ml to enter the Academic Schools of the University without further
charge. ]

i The necessary expenses for the entire session of a Law Student
who boards in a private family, or at the University Hotel, need
not exceed $250. By boarding in the vicinity, at from one to two
HI miles from the University, the expenses may be reduced to about
L $225. These estimates include tuition, fees, meals, lodging, &c., but
il do not include books or clothing.

PRIVATE INSTRUCTION.

Students who wish to prepare for entering the University, can
receive private instruction during the summer. This work is done
under the supervision of the Faculty by competent instructors.
Private instruction can also be had during the session.

i EXAMINATIONS.

These are conducted chiefly in writing, and are the Intermediate
and Final, held, the former near the middle, and the latter near the
Hiil close of the session.

I The examinations are conducted by the Professors. No certificate
of any kind 1s conferred, except after thorough and satisfactory
examination upon the prescribed subjects.

The failure of a student to stand any of the regular examinations
| of his class, shall subject him to censure, and he shall forfeit his
“ “‘ place in the clags, unless such failure <hall be excused for reasons
HEI deemed sufficient by the Faculty.



29

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

hursday,

“YOUDIg ‘unp

‘AI0ISTI UBWOYY
I eI
:m:uzh unp
*I1 ‘Y991 ‘unp

| —

{

50 00

20 00
10 00

80 00

as above.

‘gsIdug ‘puy

“AwT unp
‘I ‘unery unp
I ‘Y00un) unyp

"SO1SAug

*£udosorry g IO

o1

‘YSISugy ‘ueg

‘el dy ‘uoy

‘aryery fpuy

‘UBULIOY) “UOY
*3991Y) *Juy

‘II TRy cun
‘Arstwey) £

SIT

*£IOISTE 30045

‘UBULION) “unf
*OLIOTOY Y
"UIBIN U9y

‘MeT usy
‘wye ‘dy ‘unp
SOIUBTDOTY
‘I ‘urery ‘unp

01

.‘ngﬂm TIOPOY

*I[00dY) "uoy
*AWwouoIIs Vv
pue Surdosing

1099 pue “ury
"Unyery "uoy

‘yye dv -juy
‘I “Uje ‘unp

SUNOH ANV SASSYTI 10 ATNAAHIS

e entitled
t further
v Student
otel, need
ne to two

to about
g, &C., but

ersity, can
k is done
nstructors.

termediate
er near the

AVAAOLVY
AVASHOH,
TAVAsHA,

CAVATH]

"AVASHNAEAN

<o)
LLWJ
S o
ST
= 9
5 .2
o

<
o T

*AVANOIN

“SOSSB))
Areq

caminatiors
forfeit his

for reasons



WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

30
CERTIFICATES AND DIPLOMAS. the Int
1. As evidence of distinguished attainments in any class, a CER- English
TIFICATE OF DIsTINOTION will be conferred. . Iv. ]
9. As evidence of satisfactory attainments in any department, or Sl
4 ) : Modern
complete subject therein, a OERTIFICATE OF PROFICTENCY will be
; ; and Bel
conferred, with the title of PROFICIENT. I
3. As evidence of diszﬁinguisked attainments in any department, Si};x;evij
or complete subject therein, a CERTIFICATE OF DISTINGUISHED PRO- ﬁcienc}r
rrerexoy will be conferred, with the title of DISTINGUISHED PRO- The s
FICIENT. . Ly T,
4. DIpLOMAS, attesting the degrees of the University, are con- el
ferred by the Board of Trustees, on the recommendation of the v D
Faculty. g
i ; ] ferred o
No Diploma or Certificate of Proficiency is conferred upon any e
student who does. not, in his examination, show a competent knowl- special ¢
edge of the English Language. Departia
associate
‘ S TR expected
| DEGREES. iy
ine of st
I 1. ACADEMIC. course, al
i I BacmEeLor oF Pmivosority (B. P.)—Required : Certificates of showing 1
i Proficiency in Moral Philosophy and Belles-Lettres; Modern Lan-
HI guages, English (through the Intermediate Course),and Modern AR (oh
il it History ; Junior Mathematics ; Chemistry or Physics ; Surveying are Certi
L and Astronomy or Mineralogy and Geology. matics, in
i lli““‘“‘ | Tatin or Greek may take the place of one of the Modern Lan- Natural
‘u il guages. . f el
‘H“‘ 1I. BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (B. S.)-—Reguircd - Certificates of Pro- VIL. B
H i ficency in Mathematics ; Junior Applied Mathematics ; Astronomy ; graduates
‘ “\ Natural Philosophy ; Chemistry, Mineralogy and Geology ; TFrench
i and German ; Ethics and Evidences of Ohristianity:.
I H\‘,z‘ TII. BacreLoR oF ARTS (A. B.)— Required :—Certificates of
U”“‘;“ Proficiency in Latin, with Roman History ; Greek, with Greelk His- The ger
{1 tory ; Mathematics (through the Intermediate Course) ; Moral Phi- § sity of a g
) ; Chemistry ; Junior Course of ton, Esq.,

Josophy (including Junior Rhetoric

Natural Philosophy ; Surveying an Fellowshi,

d Astronomy ; English (through 3




Jass, a CER-

partment, or
:Noy will be

department,
UISHED PRO-
JISHED PRO-

ity, are con-
ation of the

ed upon any
yetent knowl-

Certificates of
Modern Lan-
,and Modern
s 5 Surveying

Modern Lan-

ificates of Pro-
» Astronomy ;
ology ; French

Certificates of

ith Greek His-
) ; Moral Phi- 3

1nior Course of

glish (through

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 31

the Intermediate Course); French or German : Senior Rhetoric and

English Literature or Modern History or Mineralogy and Geology.

IV. MasTER oF ARTS (M. A.)— Required : Certificates of Profi-
ciency in Latin, with Roman History ; Greek, with Greek History ;
Modern Languages, English, and Modern History ; Moral Philosophy
and Belles-Lettres ; Mathematics ; Chemistry, Mineralogy and Geol-
ogy ; Natural Philosophy ; Applied Mathematics, embracing at least
Surveying and Astronomy; and Certificates of Distinguished Pio-
ficlency in at least six entire Departments.

The applicant for any of the foregoing Degrees must submit to
the Faculty a suitable Essay or Oration, to be delivered on Com-
mencement Day, if required.

V. Docror or PrILosoprY (Ph, D.)—This Degree will be con-
ferred on any Master of Arts of the University who, for not less
than two years after graduation, shall pursue at the University a
special course of study in any one subject taught in the Academic
Departraents of the Institution. The one special subject shall have
associated with it at least one subsidiary or affiliated study. It is
expected that from time to time the candidate submit to his Pro-
fessor or the Faculty evidences of independent research in his special
line of study; that he stand at least two examinations during his
course, and that he produce a thesis or special essay in the final year,
showing the progress he has made. s

2. PROFESSIONAL.

VI. CiviL ENGINEER (C. E))—The requirements for this Degree
are Certificates of Proficiency in Mathematics ; Applied Mathe-
matics, including Astronomy : Chemistry, Mineralogy and Geology ;
Natural Philosophy ; French or German ; and Plans and Reports
upon assigned subjects.

VIL BacHELOR oF Law (B. L.)—This Degree is conferred on
graduates in the School of Law and Equity.

FELLOWSHIPS.

: The generous contribution has been recently made to the Univer-
sity of a sum, the annual interest of which 1s $500, by HH Y Hons.
ton, Esq., of Philadelphia, for the purpose of endowing a permanent
Fel]owship, to be known as the “ Howard Houston Fellowship,” as




_ ship than can be attained in the time usually allotted to academic

32 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

a tribute to the memory of a deceased son. As other Fellowships
may be founded, it is thought proper to state the design, conditions
and requirements of this valuable appendage to the educational
appliances of the institution.

1. The design is to secure a more thorough and extended scholar-

instruction.

9. The Fellowships will be restricted to graduates of this Univer-
sity.

3. They will be conferred for two consscutive years, and are not
to be relinquished in any case antil the end of that term, except for
cufficient reasons, to be approved by the Faculty.

4. The recipient of a Fellowship shall reside in or near the Uni-
versity, and pursue a special line of study in the academic depart-
ments, under the supervision of the Professor in the department he
may select.

5. If required by the Taculty, he shall give instruction in the
University for not more than two hours per day.

6. He shall have access to the Library, class-room instruction and
other privileges of the University, and shall receive a salary of $500,
or whatever smaller sum may be yielded by the endowment of the
Fellowship to which he is appointed.

7. On satisfactory examinations, and such other tests of attain-
ments as the Faculty shall prescribe, he will be recommended, at
the expiration of the two years of his incambency, to the Board of

Trustees of the Degree of Rhi

To show the kind of work expected from the holder of a Fellow-
ship, the following account of the work done by the first holder of
the * Howard Houston Tellowship” is given:

The candidate having selected as the subject of special study the

English language with reference to its sources, as far as to the period
closing with the death of Chaucer, his course embraced the Gothic—

its grammar and all existing relics; the entire Anglc-Saxon
Chronicle, Beowulf, Cewedmon, Wickliffe's Version of the New Testa-
ment, &c., with the grammar and syntax; the Semi-Saxon, connect-
ing the Anglo-Saxon with the English of Chaucer and Gower, with

the careful reading of Chaucer, the Vision of Pier’s Ploughman, and

much else of the same age; early French, from 9th to 15th century,

illustrat
man, w:
directly
guage;
assigned
the therm
displaye:

5= F
and dut;
Presiden

These
and at tl
conduct.

These ¢
each of t
Natural I

These s
1. The
Baltimore
highest p1
2. The
New Yorl
highest pr
3. The
an underg
4. The .
either a ar
istry and (
The stuc
cial labora
S
C. Hamiltc



‘ellowships
conditions
sducational

ed scholar-
o academic

his Univer-

wnd are not
, except for

ar the Uni-
smic depart-
hartment he

wction in the

struction and
lary of $500,

vment of the

sts of attain-
mmended, at
the Board of

- of a Fellow-

rst holder of

cial study the
s to the period
| the Gothic—

Anglc-Saxon
he New Testa-
axon, connect-

1 Gower, with \
loughman, and i

y 15th century,

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 33

illustrating the romance side of the language ; contemporary Ger-
man, with exercises and translations; numerous works bearing,
directly or indirectly, on English and the general science of lan-
guage ; two dissertions by the candidate, one on six points in Gothic,
assigned by the Professor, and the other an independent research on
the theme of the relations of Early English Kings and Queens, as
displayed in the epic of Beowulf.

B&s=For information respecting the minor details of the conditions
and duties of the Fellowships, application may be made to the
President of the University.

HONORARY SCHOLARSHIPS.

These are intended to reward high attainments in scholarships,
and at the same time to promote and secure general meritorious
conduct. Under this head are two classes :—

1. UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS.

These are four in number, one being conferred by the Faculty in
each of the Departments of Latin, Greek, Modern Languages, and
Natural Philosophy. !

2. ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIPS.

These are five in number :—

L. The Zaylor Scholarship, endowed by Mrs. Fanny B, Taylor, of
Baltimore, conferred by the Faculty upon the student attaining the
highest proficiency in the Intermediate Class in Mathematics,

2. The Young Scholarship, endowed by Henry Young, Esq., of
New York, conferred by the Faculty upon the student attaining the
highest proficiency in Moral Philosophy.

8. The 7. O. French Scholarship, conferred by the Faculty upon
an undergraduate selected from any department.

. 4. The Jumes Wilson Scholarship, conferred by tbe Faculty upon
.elther a graduate or an undergraduate, in the Department of Chem-
1stry and Geology.

: The student appointed to this Scholarship is expected to do spe-
cial laboratory work in the Department of Chemistry and Geology.

5. The Hamilton Law Scholarship, erdowed by Mrs. Virginia
C. Hamilton, of Augusta County, Va., entitles the recipient to at-




34 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

O
tend the School of Law and Equity for one session without the pay- 2
. ment of tuition and fees. . Elo
All the Honorary Scholarships entitle the students appointed to 0
them to attend the Academic Department of the University the i
following session without the payment of tuition and fees. Inaddi- ok 2
tion to the tuition and fees, the Trench and the Wilson Scholar- of O
ships pay each about $225, making the total value of each $300. The [
money is paid in instalments during the session following the appoint- EII;;]
ment. :
A R e vide
<ol : Pres
ALUMNI SCHOLARSHIPS. |
Each Local Alumni Association is authorized to nominate—sub- JOS:E
ject to the approval of the Faculty—one student each year to a i
scholarship for one session, such nominee to be of studious habits B
and of good moral character, and qualified to enter the reqular
classes of the University. Such student shall be admitted to any of E
the academic departments free of all charges, except restrictions 1
mentioned nnder Special Privileges. b 5
e ju
AT T gener
PRIZE MEDALS. ceedi
1. The Robinson Prize Medals, which are three in number, and 2.
of equal value, are named and conferred as follows: be sel
The Robinson Medal of Ancient and Modern Languages, in S. .
Latin and Roman History, Greek and Greek History, French and ‘the F
German. 10 suc
The Robinson Medal of Philosophy and Literature, in Moral 4.
Philosophy, English, Rhetoric, English Literature, and Modern Class,
History. that
The Robinson Medal of Mathematics and Science, in Mathe- g ous |
matics, Natural Philosophy, Chemistry, Geology, Surveying, and s
Astronomy. be sele
The recipient of either of these Medals must have attained dis- o
_tinguished proficiency in each of the studies involved, and an ave-
rage examination grade of eighty per cent. in the entire group of
subjects required for the medal in question. No student shall re- L B
ceive the same prize twice. amount
meritoy

Tor further information, apply to the clerk of the Faculty:




ut the pay-

ppointed to
versity the
. Inaddi-
n Scholar-
$300. The

he appoint-

inate—sub-
h year to a
Jious habits
the regular
ed to any of
~restrictions

number, and

anguages, 1M
, French and

7e, in MOI’ZLl
and Modern

¢, in Mathe-
rveying, and

attained dis-
, and an ave-
\tire group of
dent shall re-

aculty.

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 35

2. Two Gold Medals, for the encouragement of Oratory and
Elocution. The first, called the Orator's Medal, and of the value of
$50, will be awarded to the author of the best original speech, and
the second, the Decluimer's Medal, value $30, to the best declaimer
of a selected speech, in a public competitive trial, during the week
of Commencement. Tach of the two Literary Societies will choose
two members to compete for each of these Medals, and the decision
on the merits of the contestants will be made by a committee of gen-
tlemen not connected with the University. The medals will be pro-
vided out of the funds of the University, and delivered by the
President on Commencement Day. ;

3. The Santini Prize Medal, which was established by the late
JoSEPHE SANTINT, of New Orleans, is conferred by the Faculty upon
the writer of the best Essay published during the session in 7%e
Southern Collegian.

COMMENCEMENT ORATIONS.

1. The Cincinnati Oration is awarded to that graduate who shall
be judged by the Faculty to have attained the highest degree of
general scholarship, and is delivered at the cormamencement next suc-
ceeding graduation.

2. The Valedictory Addressis awarded to that graduate who shall
be selected by his fellow-graduates. /

3. An Essay, called the University Prize Fissay, is awarded by
the Faculty to that student who may have submitted the best Essay,
in such manner as may be prescribed by the Faculty.

4. The Law Class Oration is delivered by a graduate of the Law
Class, selected by his fellow-studentsin the Law School : Provided,
that to no student shall more than one of the above Essays or Ora-
tions be awarded in one year.

5. Such additional Essays or Orations shall be delivered as may

be selected by the Faculty from among those that are submitted by
graduates.

SPECIAL PRIVILEGES.

I By enactment of the Board of Trustees, a credit for fees,

amounting to about seventy dollars annually, is extended to such
nmeritoriong young men as are unable to pay the same, and their




36 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

bond is taken, payable in not less than two nor more than six years

from the probable termination of their University course.

II. By like enactment, the TFaculty are authorized to admit into
the University, without fees, candidates for the Christian ministry ;
Provided the said candidates shall be unable to pay the regular
charges, and that they shall be recommended by some competent
ccclesiastical authority as suitable persons to be educated for the
ministry. If any student who has been admitted on these terms
shall afterwards decline entering the ministry, his fees shall be held
ag debts due the University, according to the conditions provided in

the preceding paragraph.

1II. The sons of ministers of religion, actua
and unable to pay the regular fees, or the sons of such ministers
deceased, may be admitted without charge, upon satisfactory testi-

monials to this effect.
IV. In order to establish a system of post-graduate study,

as is necessary to the development of University education, and to

extend its advantages as widely as possible, the Faculty may admit

all graduates in regular academic degrees of this University to all
the privileges of the academic departments.

Students admitted on any of the foregoing provisions are free
from all charges, except a diploma fee of 85, required only on their
first matriculation, and an annual deposit of $5, for damages, to be

refunded if not expended.

Board and room rent are not included in the above pro
e offered may be withdrawn by the
t, by improper conduct, or by a fail-
udies, shall show himself un-
ly, unless

lly engaged as such,

such

visions.

Any of the privileges abov
Faculty, whenever the recipien
uie to make due progress in his st
worthy of them. These privileges are for one year on
specially renewed by the Faculty.

do not apply to students taking professional

These privileges
the regular classes

courses, nor to any persons not prepared to enter
of the University.

ADMISSION.

Applicants for admission who
tutions, must produce evidence o

Applicants will

have been students in other Insti-
f having left them in good standing.

report themselves to the Faculty within twenty-

four
more
speci

N

unles

St
found
fifteer
to lea
assigr
their
liable
necess

Wh
advice
arrang
partict
study .
the tin

the stu

Stud
session,
Classes
be able

hours,

The ¢
dent an,
the Boa
of hig of
the stud
ings of t
made ac
All cases



& years

nit into
nistry ;
regular
npetent
for the
e terms
be held
vided in

as such,
1inisters
ry testi-

dy, such
, and to
vy admib
ty to all

are free
on their
ves, to be

islons.

n by the
by a fail-
nself un-
y, unless

ofessional
ar classes

her Insti-
standing.

n twenty-

WASHINGTON AND LEE UN IVERSITY. 37

four hours after their arrival, and none will be permitted to remain
more than two days in the University without matriculating, unless
specially indulged by the Faculty.

No person under the age of sixteen will be admitted as a student
unless prepared to enter the regular classes of the University.

COURSE OF STUDY.

Students are allowed to pursue such studies as they may select, if
found prepared. But each student is required to attend at least
fifteen lectures a week or their equivalent ; and no student is allowed
to leave any class without permission of the Faculty. Students are
assigned to their classes at the beginning of the session, according to
their qualifications, as far as these can be ascertained, but will be
liable at any time to a transfer to a lower class, when it is deemed
necessary by the Professor.

While the course of study is elective, students will receive the
advice of the President and Faculty with reference to the choice and
arrangement of their studies, according to the circumstances of each
particular case. By a proper arrangement, the entire course of
study requisite for the baccalaureate degrees can be completed in
the time usually required for a collegiate course, or in less time, if
the student enters well advanced.

Students who expect to be at the University for more than one
session, should select their studies with reference to the Schedule of
Classes and Hours ; otherwise, in succeeding sessions, they may not

be able to pursue the studies they wish by reason of a conflict of
hours.

GOVERNMENT.

The government of the University is administered by the Presi-
dent and Faculty, in accordance with a Code of Laws enacted by
the Board of Trustees. The President devotes himself to the duties
of his office, occupying a room in the University buildings, to which
the students have access at stated times. He presides at the meet-
ings of the Faculty, and by the Reports of the several Professors is
made acquainted with the standing and deportment of each student.
All cases of irregularity receive his personal attention.




38 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

Students receive the admonition and counsel of the President
before being subjected to any penalty, except in cases of flagrant
offences. Those who are habitually neglectful of their duties, or
who do not regularly attend their classes, will be required to with-
draw from the University.

No student is allowed to leave the town during the session with-
out the permission of the President, nor to withdraw from the Uni-
versity without the consent of the Faculty, on the written authority
of the parent or guardian.

REPORTS TO PARENTS AND GUARDIANS.

Regnlar Reports of the progress and attendance of the students
are made to the President. At stated intervals a circular is sent to
the parent or guardian of each student, showing his absolute and
relative standing in his several classes, the number of his absences
from his class, and any other facts that it may be deemed proper to
communicate. At the close of each term, a similar circular is sent,
setting forth the results of his examinations, as well as his standing
and absences for the term.

RELIGIOUS AND MORAL CULTURE.

Religious services are held every morning in the chapel, by the
clergymen of Lexington in rotation. :

The students are expected to attend these exercises, and the church
of their choice at least once on Sunday. Opportunities are also
afforded for attending Bible classes every Sunday.

A “Young Men’s Christian Association” exists among the stu-

dents, and has been found a most eflicient agent in promoting their

moral and religious welfare.

THE LEWIS BROOKS MUSEUM.

This most attractive and valuable addition recently made to the

educational appliances of the University, with all the expenses in-
curred in its reception and arrangement, is the gift of a generous

friend of the University and of science, the late LEWIS Brooxs,

Esq., 0
and th
superin
~ whose |
versity

The |
b

skeletor
—mamt
History

2:=T'h
mens fro
of them
Litholog

building

AT
earth fro
tensive c
and flora

This ¢
aid to the
invests th

4. The
mounted
sections of
of flowers
required t

table Phy:

Visitors
during Ut

This buy;
commodioy

pleted ang



> President
of flagrant
r duties, or
ed to with-

assion with-
ym the Uni-
n allthOI‘ity

[S.

the students
ar is sent to
bsolute and
his absences
ed proper to
ular is sent,
his standing

apel, by the

d the church

ties are, also

ong the stu-
moting their

- made to the

expenses in-

f a generous
wis BRroOKS,

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 39

O

Esq., of Rochester, New York. The preparation of rooms and cases
and the orderly disposition of the contents of the Museum were
superintended in person by Prof. Henry A. Ward, of Rochester, to

~ whose kindness, scientific skill and professional experience the Unj-
versity is greatly indebted.

The Museum comprises four distinct Cabinets :

1. The Zoological, Presenting in stuffed specimens and mounted
skeletons, representatives of all the divisions of the animal kingdom
—mammals, birds, fishes, reptiles, &c. For the study of Natural
History, this Cabinet is invaluable.

2. The Mineralogical, containing an extensive assortment of speci-
mens from various parts of our land and of foreign countries, many
of them rare, and al] beautiful. Appended to this is a collection of
Lithological specimens of almost every variety of rocks used for
building and other works of art,

3. The Qeological, representing in minjature the history of our
earth from the earliest periods of organic life. Tt embraces an ex-
tensive collection of fossil animals and plants belonging to the fauna
and flora of each geological age,

This Cabinet, as also that of Mineralogy, not only lends important

ald to the student in gaining a knowledge of the science, but also
invests the study with new life and interest.

4. The Botanical, embracing an Herbarium of 5,000 specimens,
mounted in walnut cases; a Portfolio of American trees; about 700
sections of various kinds of wood ; numerous rare fruits and models
of flowers; mounted botanical charts;; everything, in fact, that is

required to illustrate “Structurg] and Systematic Botany, and Vege- -
table Physiology.”

Visitors, as well as students, have daily access to the Museum
during University hours.

NEWCOMB HALL.

This building, containing, besides the library rooms proper, a
commodious reading-room and handsome art gallery, has been com-
Pleted and is now in use.



40 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

LIBRARY.

There are about twenty thousand volumes in the Library, to
which the students have access under stated regulations.

Tn connection with the Law School, and apart from the Library
of the University, there iz a valuable collection of Legal Text-Books
and Reports, to which large additions are made every year. The
Law Library is supplied with the latest English Reports through
the generosity of the Hon. Vincent L. Bradford, LL. D., D. C. L.,
of Philadelphia, who makes an annual donation of $100 to the Uni-
versity for this purpose.

APPARATTUS.

The DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL PHILOSOPHY is supplied with the
apparatus necessary for illustrating the subjects of Heat, Light,
Sound, Electricity, Magnetism, &c. The apparatus for Light is es-
pecially good, having been constructed by Duboseq, of Paris, under
the special direction of Professor R. S. McCulloch, formerly Pro-
fessor in this Institution.

In the DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY, the apparatus is abundant
for illustrating the relations of Light, Heat, and Electricity to
Chemistry ; the properties of elementary substances; the effects of
the various chemical re-agents; the processes of organic and inor-
ganic analyses; and whatever else is required in a complete course
of instruction in this interesting science.

The DEPARTMENT OoF APPLIED MATHEMATICS is furnished with
all apparatus needed to illustrate Surveying and Engineering, with
a large variety of models to illustrate structures in wood, stone and
iron, such as bridges, arches, &e. A planetarium forms a part of
this apparatus.

GYMNARSTICS.

There is a Gymnasium on the University grounds. Baseball, and
other athletic sports, are encouraged by the Faculty.

The North River, a mile from the University, farnishes good row-
ing, and two Boat Clubs, the “Harry Lee” and the “Albert Sidney,”
have been organized. Each club selects a crew to engage in a boat
race, which takes place during Commencement week. A handsome
prize, offered by a kind friend of the University, is presented each
year to the winning crew.

T
180¢
Thes
erclst
upon
both
Ea
the G
Societ
dress
choser
For

of Tru
by rep
partict
In «
SANTI?

GR/
J. G. M:
W.S. Ca
R. 8. Por

8. C. Re
H. Kenr

GRA]

W. M. Ar
J. E. Coc)

3,

n

TEE

J. A .
A. L. Rog;

Hexry A7

JosEpH A1,



Library, to
the Library
| Text-Books
-~ year. The
orts through
I} ) 6 ST
) to the Uni-

lied with the
Heat, Light,
- Light is es-
Paris, under
rmerly Pro-

i abundant
ilectricity to
the effects of
nic and inor-
nplete course

rnished with
neering, with
od, stone and
ms a part of

Baseball, and

1es good row-
bert Sidney,”
age in a boat
A handsome
resented each

SANTINI MEDAL is publicly conferred.

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 41

LITERARY SOCIETIES,

The Literary Societies are : The GrAHAM LEE Socigry,
1809; and the WasHINGTON LiTERARY SocieT
These societies meet once a weelk for debate and other literary ex-
ercises. They have their own halls and libraries, and their influence
upon the character and culture of the students is highly estimated
both by the Faculty and by the students themselves,

Each society celebrates publicly the anniversary of its foundatiop :
the Graham TLee Society on the 19th of January ; the Washington
Society on the 22d of February. On Commencem
dress is delivered before the two societies Jointly,
chosen by them for this purpose.

For the special encouragement in the art of Speaking, the Board
of Trustees offer two Gold Medals to be competed for each session
by representatives chosen by the Societies respectively. Further
Particulars are given on another Page, under the title Medals,

In connection with the final Cele

organized
Y, organized in 1812,

ent Day, an ad-
by some gentleman

bration of the Societies, the
ANNIVERSARIES, 1883.

GRAHAM LEE SOCIETY. WASHINGTON LIT. SOCIETY,

Orator -

Orator :
et Meunons., ., Lol G O Bumyy, 10 A W. Va.
Debaters : Debaters :
o Cawepprr,.... .. Va G, Uhrnieligon o et ¢ Va.
B Ponren Tesan 8 By Bl L0 LT O Ala
R Texas.|J. L. RoWAN...... oo W. Va
ey Vo L e 0 lns e i) Va.
COMMENOEMENT, 1882.
GRAHAM LEE SOCIETY, | WASHINGTON LIT, SOCIETY.
Orators : Orators :
W. M. ALEXANDER.. ......... . Texas, H. A. Warrs.............. | W. Va
ge COCRERET,, Texas.|R. E. L. MouNtTcAsTLE........... Tenn.
Declaimers - Declaimers :
e R Vau W B ea e 0 00 S0k
& Bomvson:,, T Ky.|G. 8. Ravmowo.............. Miss
ORATOR’S MEDAL:
Hexry e apgit ot T corim West Virginia.
DECLAIMER'S MEDAL :
Josepy B8 mmEnen TR e Virginia.



42 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

ALUMNI ASSOCIATION.

The Alumni of the University have had an Association for many
years. Itsobject is to keep alive among the Alumni the sentiment
of affection for their Alma Mater, and to unite the graduates of
successive years by a common tie of fellowship. Its annual meet-
ings are held at Commencement, when, after the transaction of busi-
ness, an Anniversary Oration is pronounced by some alumnus chosen
by the Society, and an Alumni Dinner is celebrated.  The following
is the present organization :

WM. A. ANDERSON, Esq, Virginia, President.

G. Warsox Janmes, D. L., Va. - w2 ;
Pror. S. T. MORELAND, Va, ; } Vice-Presidents.

Pror. C. A. GrAVES, Secretary. J. L. CaMPBELL, JR., Treasurer.
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE :
J. L. CAMPBELL, J R., Chairman.

M. W. PAXTON, W. B. F. LeEEcH,
S. T. MORELAND, ' War. M. DUNLAP,
W. H. BARCLAY, W. P. HotsrtoN,
C. M. DoLp, T. E. McCORKLE,

S. J. GRAHAM, J. K. WHITE.

LOCAT ALUMNI ASSOCIATIONS.

Any organized body of the Alumni of the University, consisting
of not less than seven members, having a president, and one or more
vice-presidents, a secretary and an oxecutive committee, and which
shall maintain its organization by holding at least one meeting each
year, is recognized as a Local Alumni Association. They tend to
keep up, and give practical shape to, the interest felt by the Alumni
in the well-being of the University, and it, is earnestly hoped that
other associations will be formed whenever circumstances will allow.
Each Association is authorized to nominate one student each year to
a Scholarship, as mentioned on page 34.

Below will be found the officers of the Local Alumni Associations
that have been formed. The Presidents of these Associations are
ex-officio Vice-Presidents of the Association at the University.

MEMPHIS, TENN.
Gro. B. PETERS, President.
W arLtER GREGORY, Secretary.
NEW ORLEANS, LA.
T. B. KrurrscHNITT, President.
T. I. BARTLETTE, Secretary.




WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 43

LOUISVILLE, KY.

GEORGE A. RoBINsoN, President.

el RANDOLPH BrAINE, | s W
1ment , HeLy Brucks, it SR
tes of JosnuA F. BurnrTt, Treasurer,
drdan W. 8. FORRESTER, Secretary.
 busi- TEXAS.
chosen . C. C. GARrrETT, President,

: ] W. M. Browx ; A
lowin ‘ 5 e } Vice-Presidents.

8 M. E. KLEBERG,

J. W. TAYLOR, Secretary.
W. L. PRATHER, Treasurer.
J. H. McLEARY,
J. S. Wirws, Executive Committee.
F. M. CocrRELL,
NEW YORK CITY.
Dr. H. MarION Sims, President.
Wy M. JorNsTON,
War. 8. Ryax, Vice-Presidents.
Dr. Wn. C. AYREs,
J. 8. CLARE, Secretary.
Warrer L. McCorKLE, Treasurer.,

Tros. C. HANNA,
Jonx H. Hamirrox, Executive Committee.
Dr. W. R. PrYOR,

LIBERTY, VA.
H. C. Lowry, President.
JAuEs R. Guy, Secretary.
RICIIMOND, VA.

nsisting
Or MOre
| which

ng each ‘
tend to G. WatsoN Jawmzs, D. L., President.
Alnmni W. R. BowrE, Vice-President.
P ‘ Jonx R. ANDERSON, Jr., Secretary and Treasurer,
i | Rev. Tros. L. Prestox, D. D.,)
11 allow. ‘ Cor. Jo. LANE STERN, |
i 7 W. R. BowIg, ¢ Executive Committee.
. year to C. B. ANTRIM, |
FrANK D. BEVERIDGE, il
oclations ' i BALTIMORE, MD.
flons are ] REev. Wa. StrotHER JoNES, President.
by Mas. R. M. VENABLE,
GEo. B. BARER, Vice-Presidents.
Cor. WM. ALLAN,

S. Z. AMMEN, Secretary.

Dr. T. A. Asugy, Treasurer.

Dr. T. A. AsuBy, )

D. C. Livrr, j Executive Committee,
J. GLENN PrrTs,




44 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

CHRISTIANSBURG, VA.

Carr. W, C. HAGAN, President.
Rev. CHAS. A. MILLER, Vice-President.

REvV. DANIEL BLAIN, Secretary.
War. McC. MiLLER, Treasurer.
Carr. GEO. G. JUNKIN,
Capr. JNo. R. JoHNSON, } Executive Committee.
Hox. A. A. PHLEGAR,
BUCHANAN, VA.
W J. PENN, President. 5
u
%:‘,\}_%_%LO;?&‘Z&’ } Vice-Presidents, Fe
P. B. Houston, Secretary.
J. L. PATTON, Treasurer.
W. W. HADEN,
A. W. RUFF, } Executive Committee.’ Tui
C. L. WiLson, Ma
CHARLESTON, W. VA.
Mays. 1. N. Smrru, President. Bot
D. L. RUFFNER, Vice-President.
W. A. McCorELE, Secretary.
J. Z. McCuEsNEY, Treasurer. A
i bal:
: s1on
COMMENCEMENT EXERCISES. 0
These take place at the close of the session. On the Sunday pre- $5,
ceding, a Baccalanreate Sermon is preached before the graduates entl
and the students at large. On Commencement Day the names of 1
the students distinguished in the several classes are announced : W
Certificates, Diplomas, and University Honors are publicly awarded o
by the President; and the addresses of graduates, and the Prize s
Orations and Essays are delivered. The celebrations of the Literary bt
. Societies and of the Society of the Alumni also take place in Com- St
mencement week. : half
COMMENCEMENT, 1882, 35, 4
Baccalaureate Sermon. ’
Ry JB: HAWTHORNE D). S e e Virginia.
Address before the Y. M. C. A.
JUDGE ROBERT OULh . o R e s o Virginia.
Law Class Oration.
T W. Bexvrgy, B Lo O R Kentucky. At
Valedictory Address. Univ
H. C. BRowNFIELD, C, E....c0ove0 R e i b Louisiana. at §1




WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 45

SESSION.

“The next Session begins September 20th, 1883, and ends June
26th, 1884,

EXPENSES, &o.
FEES.

In the Academic Department.

lution: [ Ve s o
Fees for Matriculation, use of Library, Servants, &c
Wotdl, histaalle bt SR (6 T H AT i e $70 00
In the Professional Departmenis of Law and Engincering.
THTOR o il e el o bl s s o ot B s et $50 00
Vi b ST Rl R WO 20 00
L AL S R e (el A $70 00
Room rent (for each occupant of the University buildings for entire
wocuS B R S E R AU R e R $10 00

A deposit of $5 is required of each student to cover damages, the
balance of which, not expended, is returned at the close of the ses-
sion.

On his first matriculation, each student is required to pay a fee of
$5, to cover the cost of all diplomas and certificates through his
entire course. No additional charge is made for degrees,

Tuition and fees for the whole session are to be paid in advance,

When a student, on account of his sickness, is necessarily with-
drawn from the University before the beginning of the second term,
one half his fees (except matriculation fee of $5) will be refunded :
but no fees are refunded after that time.

Students entering on or after the first of February are charged
half the regular fees, $35, and in addition pay the diploma fee of
85, and make a deposit of $2.50 for damages.

BOARDING.

At the University Boarding House, which is a building on the
University grounds, occupied by a private family, meals can be had
at $12 per month ; meals and lodging, including servant's attend-




46 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNTVERSITY.

ance, $15. Students lodging here furnish their own towels, black-
ing, lights and fuel. Fuel is furnished at cost.

The price of board in private families in town varies somewhat,
but good board and lodging, including fuel and lights, can usually
be had at from $18 to $20 per month.

At a few places in the vicinity, from one to two miles from the ;

University, board, including everything, can usually be had at from
812 to $15 per month.

Washing is not included in any of the above prices. It costs
$1.50 per month.

Board bills are expected to be settled monthly, and in some cases
payment is required monthly in advance.

By getting board at lowest rates, the necessary expenses of a stu-
dent, including tuition and fees, but exclusivé of books and clothing,
may be reduced to about $225.

Students may take boarding at such private houses only as the

Faculty shall approve, and the Faculty may, at any time, require a

student to change his boarding-house.

FUNDS OF STUDENTS.

Under a conviction that the unrestrained use of money on the
part of students is the source of manifold evils, the Faculty would
earnestly recommend to parents and guardians to deposit with the
Treasurer of the University all the funds designed for their sons or
wards, whether for regular charges of tuition and board, or for any
other purposes.

Tt is the duty of that officer to keep safely the funds placed in his
hands, and, with the approval of the President, to pay the above-
named regular charges, and all bills for purchases made by the
authority of parents or guardians, to.whom a monthly statement of
receipts and expenditures will be forwarded.

Unless the course here recommended is adopted, the Faculty can-
not exert a control over the expenses of the students, and cannot be
held responsible for them.

The laws of Virginia prohibit the crediting of students who are
minors, except on the written permission of their parents or guar-

dia
tra

Fac

of
heal
at 1
thir
here

St
can
also
neigl
Cold
the c

The
Basil
turers,

Att
Attorr



lack-

what,
ually

1 the
from

costs

) stu-

hing,

s the
lire a

n the
vould
h the
TS or
T any

in his
bove-
y the
ent of

y can-
not be

10 are
guar-

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 47

dians, or of the proper authority of the Institution. As the con-
traction of debt offers a constant temptation to extravagance, the
Faculty ask the influence of parents in restraining this evil

LOCATION.

Lexington is situated in the county of Rockbridge, in the Valley
of Virginia, and is surrounded by beautifal mountain scenery. The
healthfulness of the climate is attested by the fact that no student
at the University has died of disease for a period of more than
thirty years. For students subject to miasmatic disease, residence
here often produces the most beneficial effects.

ROUTES.

Students from the West, via Huntington, may reach Lexington
by taking the Richmond and Alleghany Railroad at Clifton Forge, a
station on the Chesapeake and Ohio Railroad. Students from the
South or East take the Richmond and Alleghany Railroad at
Lynchburg.

It is expected that by September next the Valley Railroad from
Staunton will be in operation.

SUMMER BOARDING.

Students who do not wish to return home during the vacation
can procure board in Lexington at reduced rates. Boarding can
also be had on reasonable terms at the Summer Resorts in the
neighborhood. The Rockbridge Baths, the Rockbridge Alum, the
Cold Sulphur Springs, and the Natural Bridge Hotel, are within
the county and convenient to Lexington.

BOOKS PRESENTED TO THE LIBRARY.
SEsstoN 188283,
The Tariff; J. S. Morrill; Reviews of Sundry Free Trade Arguments, Geo.
Basil Dixwell. Presented by the National Association of Wool Manufac-
turers, Boston.

Attorney-General’s Report, Texas. Presented by Hon. J. Harvey McLeary,
Attorney-Greneral, Texas.




43 WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY.

Wood-Working Tools—IHow to Use Them. Presented by the Bureau of
Education, Washington.

Annual Report of the Board of Education, Cincinnati, 1881-'82.

The Swedenborg Library, complete set of 12 yolumes. Presented by the
American Swedenborg Printing and Publishing Society, New York.

Paris Universal Exposition 1878, 5 vols. Presented by Hon. William A-
Anderson, Lexington, Va.

Smithsonian Report, 1880 ; Publications of the Bureau of Ethnology, vol L
Presented by the Smithsonian Institution.

A Sequence of Songs. Presented by W. J. Duffie, Colambia, 8. C.

Lyra Bicyclia. Presented by the author, J. G. Dalton, Boston.

New Jersey Archives, 1st Series, Vols. 1II and 1V. Presented by Jas. S.
MeDanolds, State Librarian, Trenton, N. J.

Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary, New Edition, with Supplement. Pre-
sented by G. and C. Merriam & Co., Publishers, Springfield, Mass.

Science and the Bible, Morris , Life and Epistles of St. Paul, Connybeare
and Howson; Evidences of Christianity, Alexander; Obligations of the
World to the Bible, Spring. Presented by Rev. A. R. Cocke, Covington, Va.

A donation of Miscellaneous Books. Presented by Mys. V. C. Hamilton.

Annual Report of the Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, Parts ST d NI
1881 ; The Upper Columbia River, Symons, 1881; War of the Rebellion,
Series I, Vol. VL. Presented by the War Department.

. 8. Coast and Geodetic Survey, Report 1878. From the Office of the
Coast Survey.

Washington Astronomical and Meteorological Ohservations, 1877, Vol.
XXIV. From the U.S. Naval Observatory.

Joan Scapule, Lexicon Gireeco-Latinum, MDCLIL Presented by Prof,
Rodes Massie, D. L.

Rocky Mountain Locust; Smithsonian Report, 1880 ; Geology of the Henry
Mountains, Powell. Presented by Hon. Wm. Mahone.

Report of the Commissioner of Education, 1880 ; Senate Journal, and House
Journal, 1st Session, 47th Congress, 1881-'82; Compendium of the Tenth
Census. Presented by the Department of the Interior.

" Foreign Relations of the United States, 1881. From the Department of
State. }

Review of Prof. Sumner’s Speech before the Tariff Commission; Review
of Progress and Poverty. Presented by the author, George Basil Dixwell,
Boston.

. The Townshend Family of Lynn. Presented by the author, Charles Her-
vey Townshend, New Haven, Conn.

Milton’s Paradise Lost; Milton’s Paradise Regained. Presented by IT.
Abram, Savannah, Ga.

Production of Gold and Silver in the United States. Presented by Horatio
C. Burchard, Director of the Mint.

Chambers’ Dictionary of Universal Knowledge. Presented by J. H. Cham-

- bers & Co., Chicago.

5 o

R TR WA R S P e N JRg



WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. 49
R CALENDAR.
SESSION 1882-83.
the BACHA T AR RATE SERMON 1. seesssertiossreessineesssnssesssisnans 24th June, 1883
SrECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, 10 A. M... 25th June, 1883,
T FiNaL CELEBRATION OF THE LITERARY SOCIETIES ........ 25th June, 1883.
STATED MEETING OF THE BOARD 0F TRUSTFES............... 26th June, 1883.
ol T ANNUAL MEETING OF THE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION. ........... 26th June, 1883.
ANNUAL ADDRESS BEFORE THE ALUMNI ASSOCTATION...... 26th June, 1883.
CoMMENCEMENT DAY, CLOSING EXERCISES OF THE SESSION,
ADDRESS BEFORE THE LITERARY SOCLETIEs............ 27th June, 1883.
5. S. L :
Pre- SESSION 1883-'84.
OEENNGROEINHE SESSTON .+, .1 b i sivasssonss 20th Sept., 1883.
eare IR R M Sem e T M B L 19th Jan., 1884.
 the ANNIVERSARY OF THE GRAHAM LEE SoCIETY.... .. 19th Jan, 1884.
, Va. ANNIVERSARY OF THE WASHINGTON LITERARY Soctery, 22d Feb., 1884.
on. IBACOA TAURBATE SERMON:...vuresso iossis iuetosreesns sasss oo 22d  June, 1884.
LITI, FINAT CELEBRATION OF THE LITERARY SOCIETIES......... 23d June, 1884
llion, STATED MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEFS............... 24th June, 1884.
ANNVAL MEETING OF THE ALUMNI ASSOCTATION............ 24th June, 1884
f the ANNUAL ADDRESS BEFORE THE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION..... 24th June, 1884.
CoMMENCEMENT DAY, CLOSING EXERCISES OF THE SESSION,
Vol. ADDRESS BEFORE THE LITERARY SOCIETIES............ 25th June, 1884
Prof.
Jenry
[House
Tenth
ont of
eview
xwell,
s Her-
by II.
[oratio
Cham-



. Applied Mathematics.

INDEX.

Admission, Terms of......cccooeenenne. 36
Alumni Association, Officers of......42
Apparatus ........eeeee A

Associate Trustees

Boardipos, v T C O s 45
Board of Trustees. BEHE
BoatiEhrhst ir, suits Tl n s 40
Galendan ool ol 49
Catalogue of Students...... A et )
Certificates and Diplomas............. 30
Chemistry and Geology...coecerveeee. 24
Commencement Exercises............ 44
Commencement Orations.............. 35
Course ofiStudy..-... 000 o Go e 37
Degrees, Professional...........cc...... 31
Degrees, 1882. Recipients of.........15
Degrees, Academic.........cccoeeere .30
Degrees, Honorary.........ccc.couuuene 16

Distinguished Proficients, 1882,1 ;4
741 0 6] s s f
Donations
Donations to the University Li- 47
brary J..ti . S }

Enolish T 00l Gl it ALY
Examinations........ L el .28
Expenses of Law Students............ 28
Expenses, Board and Lodging...... 45
Faculty and Officers.........ccceeuenne 7
Fees...ccuueee. 5]
Brench ... Sl
Funds of Students......ccceveiauenenes 46
(GLEPINAN ... -5 thec0 s sonsnsnanatocsonzaitestas 18
Government of University............37
Graduates, 1882, List of....... ol
Greekis it .18
Greek History... .l
Gymnasium. ...oieeeeeeecoenuneannnennnees 40

Honorary Appointments
Honorary Scholarships &
Howard Houston Fellowship........

Law Library...
Law School.......

Literary Societies, Y
ment, 1882... )
Tocationfe S Rt st neh .

Matriculation...
Modern Languages
Modern History..............
Moral Philosophy and Belles-Let-

LIE8 . tene ivhnrnnonnansnsiiveamsn vooacs

Natural Philosophy....... p
Numbers in the Several Sc Rrie] X

Prize Medalsiolt it vaecnocs 34 7Y
Prize Scholarships..... .33 )
Proficients, 1882, List of... s
Prohibition of Credit.................. 46

Recapitulation of Number of Stu- 1 ;o
dents from Different States...... }

Religious and Moral Culture
Reports to Parents and Guardians..38
Robinson Prize Medals 34
Roman, Historys..oooe-........ .. b

Room Rent 45
IR Ao P RIORPORs 7
Santini Prize Medal...........ccc...... 16
Schedule of Classes and Hours...... 29
Scholarships, Recipients of, 1882...16
Session, Opening of..................... 45
Special Privileges........... il
Summer Boarding..... ....... A 47
Tk, O O o b S SRR 45
University. History of.................. 3
University, Organization of........... 5



	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_001
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_002
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_003
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_004
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_005
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_006
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_007
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_008
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_009
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_010
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_011
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_012
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_013
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_014
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_015
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_016
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_017
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_018
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_019
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_020
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_021
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_022
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_023
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_024
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_025
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_026
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_027
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_028
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_029
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_030
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_031
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_032
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_033
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_034
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_035
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_036
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_037
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_038
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_039
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_040
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_041
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_042
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_043
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_044
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_045
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_046
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_047
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_048
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_049
	WLURG11_catalogue_1882-83_050

